CITY OF BROKEN BOW
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA
June 27™, 2017 @ 12:00 NOON
City Hall Council Chambers
314 South 10" Avenue, Broken Bow, NE

Call to Order
A. Roll Call
B. Pledge of Allegiance
C. Open Meeting Law: A current copy of the Open Meetings Act is posted on the North
wall in the rear of the Council Chambers and is available for review by all citizens in
attendance.
D. Consent Agenda: The Mayor & Council will review and may or may not approve the
consent agenda items for June 27, 2017, which will include the following:
a. Approval of Minutes of June 13", 2017 Council Meeting Hyperlink
b. Approval of Bills as Posted Hyperlink
E. Other Communications:
a. Police Officer Oath — David Taylor will take the police officer oath.
b. Black Hills Energy Update — Melissa Garcia will give an update from Black Hills
Energy.
c. Mayor and Council Wages — The Mayor and Council will discuss the current Mayor
and Council Wages. Hyperlink
F. Old Business:

a. Natural Landscape Yard Designation Guidelines — May or may not vote to
approve the guidelines for a natural landscape yard designation. Hyperlink

b. Bid Acceptance for 503 North C Street — May or may not vote to accept a bid from
Opportunity Land Investments, LLC. to purchase the property located at 503 North C
Street for $22,550.00. Hyperlink

c. Bid Acceptance for Underground Irrigation at Three NIFA Houses — May or may
not vote to accept a bid from Instant Rain Lawn Irrigation for the installation of
underground irrigation and seeding at the three NIFA houses in the amount of
$9,360.00. Hyperlink

d. Public Hearing on Ordinance 1164 — Stop Signs — May or may not vote to open a
public hearing regarding stop signs at the corner of North 17" Avenue and Cherokee
Land and Cherokee Circle. Hyperlink

e. Waive Two Readings — Ordinance 1164 — May or may not vote to approve waiving
the two readings of Ordinance 1164.

f. Ordinance 1164 — Stop Signs — May or may not vote to approve waiving the three
readings of Ordinance 1164. Hyperlink



CITY OF BROKEN BOW
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA
June 27™, 2017 @ 12:00 NOON
City Hall Council Chambers
314 South 10" Avenue, Broken Bow, NE

G. New Business:

a.

Open Bids for Baby Grand Piano — Bids will be opened and may or may not vote to
accept a bid for the baby grand piano.

Airport Authority Report — James Callaway and Doug Staab will present the annual
airport authority report.

Airport Interlocal — May or may not vote to approve the interlocal agreement
between the City of Broken Bow and the Broken Bow Airport Authority. Hyperlink

Public Hearing — Ordinance 1165 - Premier Storage LLC Annexation — May or
may not vote to open a public hearing regarding Ordinance 1165, Premier Storage
LLC annexation. Hyperlink

First Reading of Ordinance 1165- Premier Storage LLC Annexation —Hyperlink

Public Hearing — Ordinance 1166 - Premier First Subdivision — May or may not
vote to open a public hearing regarding Ordinance 1166, Premier First Subdivision.
Hyperlink

First Reading of Ordinance 1166 - Premier First Subdivision — Hyperlink

Public Hearing — Ordinance 1167 - Opportunity Land Investments Annexation —
May or may not vote to open a public hearing regarding Ordinance 1167, Opportunity
Land Investments annexation. Hyperlink

First Reading of Ordinance 1167 — Opportunity Land Investments Annexation —
Hyperlink

Resolution 2017-39 - Library Design Services — May or may not vote to approve
payment #10 to JEO Consulting Group Inc. in the amount of $9,332.00 for work
completed through June 2, 2017. Hyperlink

Resolution 2017-40 — 2015 Downtown Improvements — May or may not approve
payment #28 to JEO Consulting Group Inc. in the amount of $15,694.75 for work
completed through June 9, 2017. Hyperlink

Resolution 2017-41 — 2014 Downtown Improvements — May or may not approve
payment #14 to Myers Construction, Inc. in the amount of $160,115.00 for work
completed through June 17, 2017. Hyperlink

. Chamber of Commerce Travel/Relocation Expense — May or may not approve

payment to the Broken Bow Chamber in the amount of $1,466.81 for the events
director’s travel/relocation expense from the hotel occupation tax funds. Hyperlink



CITY OF BROKEN BOW
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA
June 27™, 2017 @ 12:00 NOON
City Hall Council Chambers
314 South 10" Avenue, Broken Bow, NE

H. Comments by Mayor and Council Members Concerning City Departments.

I. Public Comment Period: The Mayor and Council will hear comments about any items
not on the agenda. Every person speaking during the meeting shall come to the podium
and state his or her name and postal address. The Mayor and Council will listen to
comments but will not take action at this meeting. In order to assure appropriate
communication, persons are asked to limit any comments to five minutes.

J. Closed Session — May or may not vote to enter into closed session for the purpose of
potential litigation.

K. Adjournment

Upcoming Events
< July 4" — Independence Day - City Offices Closed
< July 10" — Board of Public Works Meeting at 12:30 p.m. @ Municipal Building
< July 10" — Park Board Meeting at 5:10 p.m. @ Municipal Building

The next City Council Meeting will be on July 11, 2017 @ 12:00 pm.

The Council will review the above matters and take such action as they deem appropriate. The Council may enter into closed session to discuss
any matter on this agenda when it is determined by the council that it is clearly necessary for protection of the public interest or the prevention
of needless injury to the reputation of any individual and if such individual has not requested a public meeting, or as otherwise allowed by

law. Any closed session shall be limited to the subject matter for which the closed session was classed. If the motion to close passes,
immediately prior to the closed session the Mayor shall restate on the record the limitation of the subject matter of the closed session.



Broken Bow City Council
Meeting Minutes
June 13%, 2017

The Broken Bow City Council met in regular session on Tuesday, June 13® 2017. Notice of the meeting
was given in advance thereof as required by law by publication in the Custer County Chief on May 29,
2017. Availability of the agenda and related materials was communicated in the advanced notice to the
Mayor and all members of the Council, as well as, shared with various media outlets. All proceedings
hereafier shown were taken while the meeting was open to the attendance of the public.

Mayor Buit called the meeting to order at 12:02 P.M., with the following Councilmembers present:
Sonnichsen, Neth, Myers, and Holcomb. Absent: None. Following the pledge of allegiance, Mayor Burt
announced the availability of the open meetings law.

Moved by Sonnichsen, seconded by Myers, to approve the consent agenda for June 13, 2017. Said
motion includes approval of Minutes of the May 23" Council Meeting, May 25" Special Meeting, May
30" Special Meeting, Bills to Date, and May Treasurer’s Report. Roll call vote: Voting aye: Neth,
Holcomb, Sonnichsen, and Myers. Nays: None. Motion carried.

ATCO, wasp spray, 393.50; Arrow Seed, gloves, 177.90; Black Hills Energy, utilities-gas, 553.52; Bob’s
Truck Repair, valve, 34.19; Bon Tool Co., release agent, 214.31; Broken Bow Airport Authority,
interlocal, 1,083.33; Broken Bow Chamber of Commerce, ambulance incentive, 1,060.00; Broken Bow
Municipal Utilities, fuel, 3,331.53, lift station, 15,619.04; Broken Bow Municipal Utilities, utilities,
5,056.40; Capital one Bank, misc, 259.93; Card Services, sprayer, 210.15; Cardmember Services, misc,
2,266.69; Carquest of Broken Bow, supplies, 48.26; Chris Myers, mileage, 188.85; City of Broken Bow —
Health Insurance, insurance, 26,168.76; City of Broken Bow Pension Fund, pension, 6,503.04, 1,165.50;
Comfort Inn, hotel, 443.60; Credit Management Services, collection fee, 229.46; Custer County Chief,
publication, 348.75; Custer County Treasurer, interlocal, 10,387.49; Custer Public Power, CD cell power,
53.53; Dave Dunkel, boot, 74.66; EFTPS Online Payment, payroll, 2,183.32, 7,520.25, 9,335.82; Eakes
Office Products, supplies, 340.52; Evans Feed Co., fish food, 36.27; Gateway Motors Inc., Handi-bus,
582.79; Geared 4 Sports, lifeguard whistles, 48.00; Global Equipment Company, drinking fountain,
969.23, Great Plains Communications, internet, 70.95; Grocery Kart, soda, 170.67; Hokanson Clan
Helping Hands, cleaning service, 450.00; Holiday Inn, hotel, 189.90; Island Supply Welding Co., oxygen,
23.91; Kirkpatrick Cleaning Solutions, paper towels, 81.58; L & K Hats & T-Shirts, lifeguard pullovers,
195.00; League of Municipalities, Finance Conference, 886.00; Mead Lumber, supplies, 1,018.89;
OSA/Computers Plus, office supplies, 430.30; Obrien’s True Value, supplies, 546.85; Office Net, copies,
453.38; Paulsen Inc., rock, 432.16; Pavement Repair & Supplies, perma-patch, 2,150.00; Plains
Equipment Group, mower blades, 161.66; Platte Valley Communications, repairs, 33.54; Prachts Ace
Hardware, supplies, 635.88; Pristine Cleaning, LLC, cleaning, 375.00; Road Safe Traffic Systems,
pavement marking, 7,123.11; Rod’s Body & Paint, Inc., repairs, 1,500.13; S & L Sanitary Service, trash,
49.30; Schinicks Market, supplies, 93.78; Shawn Denney, fuel, 20.01; shirts, Signs, Mugs & More, signs,
43.90; Shopko Store, supplies, 333.72; State Income Tax WH NE Online Payment, payroll, 2,640.81;
Steve Scott, postage, 45.66; Sublime Artistry, website hosting, 326.39; Taylor Heating & Cooling, ceiling
tiles filter, 120.20; The Angela Foundation Inc., rent, 1,200.00; Trotter Service, repairs, 818.00; Universal
Insurance, insurance, 36.00; V-Bar Sales & Service, supplies, 29.98; Van Diest Supply Co, mosquito
spray, 3,649.25; Varney Health Mart, med supplies, 31.50; Verizon Wireless, cell phone, 157.57; Viaero
Wireless, cell phone, 539.20; Village Uniform, rugs, 107.85; Wenquist Inc., clamps, 34.17; Bi-Weekly
Payroll, payroll, 56,210.15; Total Bills = 180,304.94.

Moved by Neth, seconded by Myers, to approve the use of fireworks for the Correll wedding. Roll call
vote: Voting aye: Myers, Holcomb, Neth, and Sonnichsen. Nays: None. Motion carried.



Moved by Myers, seconded by Neth, to approve blocking off patking spaces on the cast side of the square
for the Nebraska Army National Guard 43 Army Band on Friday, July 14", 2017 from 2:00 p.m. until
the concert ends. Roll call vote: Voting aye: Holcomb, Sonnichsen, Neth, and Myers. Nays: None.
Motion carried.

Moved by Sonnichsen, seconded by Holcomb, to open a public hearing at 12:06 p.m. on the liquor license
application for an addition to the Cobblestone Hotel & Suites liquor license. Roll call vote: Voting aye:
Myers, Holcomb, Sonnichsen, and Neth. Nays: None. Motion carried. Julie Hueftle from Cobblestone
Hotel explained that they would like to hold some outdoor events. They will fence the area if the
application is approved. Moved by Sonnichsen, seconded by Holcomb, to close the public hearing at
12:18 p.m. on the liquor license application for an addition to the Cobblestone Hotel & Suites liquor
license. Roll call vote: Voting aye: Neth, Sonnichsen, Holcomb, and Myers. Nays: None. Motion
carried.

Moved by Sonnichsen, seconded by Holcomb, to approve the liquor license addition for the Cobblestone
Hotel & Suites liquor license with the stipulation for controlling the perimeter. Roll call vote: Voting
aye: Neth, Holcomb, and Sonnichsen. Nays: None, Abstain: Myers, Motion carried.

Moved by Sonnichsen, seconded by Holcomb, to open a public hearing at 12:08 p.m. on the new liquor
license application at Pleasure Lanes. Roll call vote: Voting aye: Myers, Holcomb, Sonnichsen, and
Neth. Nays: None. Motion carried. This application is for the bowling alley to have a liquor license of
their own. Previously Sylvesters had served alcohol to the bowling alley. Moved by Sonnichsen,
seconded by Neth, to close the public hearing at 12:10 p.m. on the new Hquor license application for
Pleasure Lanes. Roll call vote: Voting aye: Neth, Sonnichsen, Holcomb, and Myers. Nays: None.
Motion carried.

Moved by Holcomb, seconded by Myers, to approve the new liquor license application for Pleasure
Lanes. Roll call vote: Voting aye: Holcomb, Sonnichsen, Myers, and Neth. Nays: None, Motion carried.

Moved by Sonnichsen, seconded by Neth, to approve JEO as the firm that will apply for the Source Water
Protection grant. Roll call vote: Voting aye: Neth, Myers, Holcomb, and Sonnichsen. Nays: None.
Motion carried.

Moved by Myers, seconded by Holcomb, to accept the final grant application for Source Water Protection
grant funds. Roll call vote: Voting aye: Sonnichsen, Holcomb, Neth, and Myers. Nays: None. Motion
carried.

No action was taken on the Natural Landscape Designation Guidelines. Polly Blackburn will bring the
guidelines to the next meeting on June 27, 2017,

Bids were opened for the property located at 503 North C Street. There was one bid from Qpportunity
Land Investments for $22,550. Moved by Sonnichsen, seconded by Holcomb, to table the bid acceptance
of 503 North C Street until June 27%, 2017 for further review. Roll call vote: Voting aye: Myers,
Sonnichsen, Neth, and Holcomb. Nays: None. Motion cartied.

Bids were opened for underground irrigation at the three NIFA houses. There were two bids. One was
from A to Z Lawn Pro for $9,000.00 and one was from Instant Rain Lawn Irrigation for $9,360.00.
Moved by Sonnichsen, seconded by Neth, to table the bid for installation of underground irrigation at the
three NIFA houses. Roll call vote: Voting aye: Neth, Holcomb, Myers, and Sonnichsen. Nays: None,
Motion carried.



Bids were opened for the bricks from the 2015 Downtown Improvement Project. There was one bid from
Gavin Historical Bricks in the amount of $55,000.00. Moved by Sonnichsen, seconded by Neth, to accept
the bid from Gavin Historical Bricks in the amount $55,000.00 for the bricks from the 2015 Downtown
Improvement Project. Roll call vote: Voting aye: Sonnichsen, Holcomb, and Neth. Nays: None,

Abstain: Myers. Motion carried.

Moved by Myers, seconded by Sonnichsen, to approve the appointment of Darren Marten as the new Park
Superintendent. Roll call vote: Voting aye: Holcomb, Sonnichsen, Neth, and Myers. Nays: None.
Motion carried.

Moved by Neth, seconded by Holcomb, to approve the Memorandum of Understanding between the City
and Broken Bow Chamber of Commerce regarding a Tourism Director. Roll call vote: Voting aye:
Myers, Holcomb, Sonnichsen, and Neth, Nays: None, Motion cartied.

Moved by Holcomb, seconded by Neth, to approve Change Order No. 8 to the 2015 Downtown
Improvement Project. Roll call vote: Voting aye: Holcomb, Neth, and Sonnichsen. Nays: None,
Abstain: Myers. Motion carried.

Moved by Holcomb, seconded by Sonnichsen, to approve Resclution 2017-34. Said resolution deems the
baby grand piano as surplus property. Roll call vote: Voting aye: Neth, Sonnichsen, Holcomb, and
Myers. Nays: None. Motion carried.

Moved by Sonnichsen, seconded by Holcomb, to approve Resolution 2017-35. Said resolution approves
payment to Mid-State Engineering & Testing in the amount of $2,773.00 for work completed on the
Downtown Improvements Junk Fill Exploration. Roll call vote: Voting aye: Sonnichsen, Holcomb, and
Neth. Nays: None. Abstain: Myers. Motion carried.

Moved by Myers, seconded by Sonnichsen, to approve Resolution 2017-36. Said resolution approves the
amendment to the Employee Handbook. Roll call vote: Voting aye: Myers, Neth, Sonnichsen, and
Holcomb. Nays: None. Motion carried.

Moved by Neth, seconded by Holcomb, to approve Resolution 2017-37. Said resolution approves

payment #13 to Myers Construction in the amount of $380,216.40 for work completed on the 2014
Downtown Improvements through May 21, 2017. Roll call vote: Voting aye: Holcomb, Neth, and

Sonnichsen. Nays: None. Abstain: Myers. Motion carried.

Moved by Neth, seconded by Myers, to approve Resolution 2017-38. Said resolution approves payment
#2 to Chief Construction Company in the amount of $63,728.83 for work completed on the Broken Bow
Library Renovation through May 31, 2017. Roll call vote: Voting aye: Sonnichsen, Holcomb, Myers, and
Neth. Nays: None. Motion carried.

Moved by Sonnichsen, seconded by Holcomb, to open a public hearing at 1:37 p.m. on Ordinance 1164
regarding stop signs on North 17" Avenue at the intersection of Cherokee Lane and Cherokee Circle.
Roll call vote: Voting aye: Myers, Neth, Sonnichsen, and Holcomb. Nays: None. Motion carried. It
was explained that the stop signs will help residents coming out of Cherokee Circle to see the traffic
coming. Emily Barnett, a resident of Cherokee Circle, spoke against the stops signs Moved by
Sonnichsen, seconded by Myers, to close a public hearing at 1:49 p.m. on Ordinance 1164 regarding stop
signs on North 17™ Avenue at the intersection of Cherokee Lane and Cherokee Circle. Roll call vote:
Voting aye: Neth, Sonnichsen, Holcomb, and Myers. Nays: None. Motion carried.



Moved by Sonnichsen, seconded by Holcomb, to table Ordinance 1164, Stop Signs. Roll call vote:
Voting aye: Myers, Neth, Sonnichsen, and Holcomb. Nays: None. Motion carried.

Mayor Burt opened the floor for comments from the Mayor and Councilmembers concerning City
Departments. There were no comments.

Mayor Burt opened the public comment section of the meeting for those in attendance. There were no
comments.

Moved by Sonnichsen, seconded by Myers, to adjourn the City Council Meeting at 1:43 p.m. Roll call
vote: Voting aye: Sonnichsen, Myers, Holcomb, and Neth. Nays: None. Motion carried.

Cecil Burt, Mayor
ATTEST:

Stephanie M. Wright, City Clerk
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Accounts Payable Detail Listing

61222017 9:42:45 AM
City of Broken Bow
Vend# Vendor Name
Pay# PostDate Due Date Amount Invoice Date PO#
Account Work Order Description
Adam Miiler
24536 6/27/2017  6/27/2017 200.00
04-3414 .00 22 rifle
Aflac
24465 6/14/2017  ©6/14/2017 814.53
01-15601.00 PRE TAX AFLAC
24466  6/14/2017  6/14/2017 146.75
01-1501.00 AFLAC POST TAX
American Red Cross
24523 /2712017 B/27/2017 1,076.00
10-3359.00 lifeguard training
Black Hilis Energy
24494  6/27/2017  B/27/2017 282.99
06-3220.00 Utilites-Gas
04-3220.00 Utilities-Gas
07-3220.00 Utilities-Gas
02-3220.00 Utiiities-Gas
Blue Tarp Financial
24498 6/27/2017  6/27/2017 39.99
08-3310.00 membership renewal
Bonfire Grill
24487 6212017  6/21/2017 3,625.00
01-3212.00 NCMA Conference Expense
Brent Clark
24486  6/21/2017  8/21/2017 111.69
01-3212.00 NCMA Conference Expense
Broken Bow Legends
24485 6212017  6/21/2017 845.16
01-3212.00 NCMA Conference
Cardmember Services
24484 6/20/2017  6/20/2017 843.16
06-3313.00 NSVFA
10-3410.00 Lifeguard umbrella
10-3223.00 wristbands for pool
Carquest of Broken Bow
24513  6/27/2017  6/27/2017 7.58
04-3310.00 washer fluid
Central Nebraska Sod Supply
24533 6/27/2017 672712017 184.00
09-3339.00 sod for square
Century Link
24482 6/20/2017  6/20/2017 681.22
08-3221.00 Street - Basic & Long Distance
04-3221.00 Police - Basic & Long Distance
10-3221.00 Swim Peol - Basic & Credit Card
06-3221.00 Park - Basic & Long Distance
03-3221.00 Handi Bus - Basic & Long Distance
01-3221.00 General -Basic & Long Distance Radio
01-3221.00 General -Basic & Long Distance Office
Chemsearch
24496 6/27/2017  6/27/2017 225.00
03-3310.00 tar remover
City Flex Benefit Plan
24467 6/14/2017  ©6/14/2017 130.21

01-1501.00

SELECT FLEX-UNREIMBURSED M/DNV

Page 1of 5
Date Status
Debit Credit
Posted
200.C0 0.00
Posted
514.53 0.00
Posted
148,75 0.00
Posted
1,076.00 .00
Posted
77.87 0.00
33,70 0.00
75.48 0.00
095,94 0.00
282.99 0.00
Posted
36.99 0.00
Cki# 989 Printed
3,625.00 0.00
Cki#t 990 Printed
111.69 0.6
Ck# 991 Printed
845,15 0.00
Ck# 987 Printed
40,00 0.00
G23.76 (.00
178,40 0.00
84316 0.00
Posted
7.58 0.00
Posted
184.00 0.00
Cldt 986 Printed
32.47 0.00
180.73 0.00
128.60 0.00
32,46 0.00
54,04 0.00
85.49 0.00
157.43 .00
681,22 0.00
Posted
22500 0.00
Posted
130.21 0.0C



Accounts Payable Detail Listing

6/22/2017 9:42:45 AM
City of Broken Bow
Vend# Vendor Name
Pay# PostDate Due Date Amount lnvoice Date PO#
Account# Work Ordet - Description
City of Broken Bow - Health Insurance {continued)
24477 6/14/2017 61472017 3,380.23
01-1501.00 7 HEALTH INSL_JRANCE
City of Broken Bow Pension Fund
24468 6M4/2017  8/14/2017 2,196.94
01-1513.00 RETIREMENT LOAN PAYMENT
24469 61472017  6/14/2017 6,780.08
N _01-1502.90 - RET%RE__ME_NT_ NEV\_J
Cobblestone Hotel & Suites
24490 6/21120M7  6/21/2017 2,139.49
01-3212.00 NCMA Conference
24491 62112017 6212017 166.00
01-3212.00 NCMA Conference
Colonial Research Chem Corp
24519  B/27/2017  B/27/2017 52560
10-3310.00 wead spray for pool
Comfort Inn
24481  6/19/2017  6/19/2017 300.00
06-3313.00 Fire school hotel rooms
Computers Plus
24512 6/27/2017  6/27/2017 933.28
06-3410.00 TV and wireless desktop combe
(05-3410.00 TV and wireless deskiop combe
Custer County Hiway Dept.
24497 8/27/2017  8/27/2017 765.56
08-3345.00 tack oil
Demco
24504 6/27/2017  6/27/2017 298.26
07-3223.00 materials
Deterding
24517  B27/2017  6/27/2017 6,350.21
10-3432.00 acid
10-3410.00 chemical sensors, pump tepairs
10-3310.06 chlorination room rebuild, valves, solenoids
Dollar General-Regions' 410526
24515 6/27/2017  6/27/2017 29.95
02-3223.01 soap and air freshners
EFTPS Online Payment
24473  6/14/2017  6M14/2017 2,417.50
01-1504.00 MEDICARE
24474 6/14/2017  6M14/2017 8,649,17
01-1500.00 FEDERAL MARRIED
01-1500.00 FEDERAL SINGLE
24475  6/14/2017  8/14/2017 10,336.54
01-1500.00 SQCIAL SEC!TFRITY
Eakes Office Products
24502 B/27/2017  6/27/12017 123.00
o7-3216.00 _ __office supplies
Family Heritage
24470 6/14/2017  B6/14/2017 56,00
01-1501.00 FAMILY HERITAGE
Gale/Cengage Learning
24511  6/27/12017  6/27/2017 262.50
07-3340.10 database renewal
Gempler's
24530 62772017 6/27/2017 196.50
(G58-3310.00 shoulder harness, sprayer

Page 2 of &
Date Status
Debit Credit
Posted
3,380.23 0.00
Posted
2,196.94 0.00
Posted
6,780,08 0.00
Ckd# 992 Printed
2,139.49 0.00
Ck# 993 Printed
166.00 0.00
Posted
525.60 0.00
Ck# 985 Printed
300.00 0.00
Posted
466.64 0.00
466.64 0.00
933.28 0.00
Posted
765.56 0.00
Posted
298,26 0.00
Posted
623,48 G.00
1,041.73 .00
4,6856.00 .00
6,350.21 0.00
Posted
29,95 0.00
Ck# 982 Printed
2.417.50 0.00
Ck# 982 Printed
5,200.12 0.00
3,440.05 0.00
8,640 17 0.00
Ck#t 982 Printed
10,336.54 0.60
Posted
123.00 0.00
Posted
56.00 0.00
Posted
262.50 0.00
Posted
195.80 G.00



6/22/2017 0:42-45 AM Accounts Payable Detail Listing

. Page 3of 5
City of Broken Bow agese
Vend# Vendor Name
Pay# PostDate Due Date Amount Invoice Date PO# Date Status
- Account Work Order Description Debit Credit
Great Plains Communications {continued)
24503 /2772017 6/27/2017 600.00 Posted
07-3221.00 _ telephonefinternet o 600.00 G.00
Holcomb Pharmacy
24528 6/27/2017  6/27/2017 19.14 Posted
05-3338.00 ) test sirips o 19.14 0.00
Holmes Plumbing & Heating
24520 B/27/2017  6/27/2017 207.06 Posted
10-3310.00 _ bathroom_i‘t_apairs 7 207.05 0.00
Hometown Leasing
24516 67272017  8/27/2017 200.17 Posted
04-3216.00 Copier Lease 11125 0.00
07-3216.00 Copier Lease 88.91 0.00
20017 0.00
Ingram Library Services
24506 6/27/2017  6/27/2017 1,647.54 Posted
07-3340.00 N __mater%ais - o 1,547.54 0.00
K. Joan Birnie
24507 6/27/2017  B/2712017 159.04 Posted
07-3340.00 _ 3 ~ book reimbursement - 159.04 0.00
Kirkpatrick Cleaning Solutions
24526  6/27/2017  6/2772017 147.84 Posted
02-3223.01 - paper towels. trash bags, toilet paper 147.84 0.00
L& K Hats & T-Shirts
24514  B/27/2017 612772017 166.75 Posted
10-3223.(}0 ”Iifeguard o . 166.70 0.00
Laurie French
24521 6/27/2017 612772017 214.00 Posted
10-3358.00 mileage for two trips to Hastings 214.00 G.00
Mid State Engineering & Testing
24524  8/27/2017  8/27/2017 670.00 Posted
12-42G0.05 downtown testing B670.00 G.00
NMC Exchange LLC
24500 6/27/2017  6/27/2017 1,367.79 Posted
08-3310.00 250 hr service #21 1,367.79 0.00
Nebraska Central Telephone Co.
24531 62712017 62712017 2,594,69 Posted
04-3221.00 naw phonas for department 2,504 .69 0.00
1 Nebraska Child Support Payment Center
24472  6/14/2017  6/14/2017 629.65 Ck# 984 Printed
7 01-1503.00 o o _CHI!_P_&_}UPPORT—NE 7 o 629.85 0.00
Nebraska Law Enforcement Traihing Center
24501 6/27/2017  B/2712017 10.00 Posted
7 04-3313.00 o B _ie§f_f9r_ David Taylp[ ) o 10,00 0.00
Nebraska Safety and Fire Equipment, Inc
24532 ©/27/2017  6/27/2017 52.00 Posted
07-3311.00 o ) annual fire extingusher inspection 52.00 0.00
OSA/Computers Plus
24489  6/21/2017  6/21/2017 53.98 Cki# 994 Printed
01-3212.00 ) NCMA Conference_z Expense 53.98 0.00
Omaha State Bank
24471 6/14/2017  6/14/2017 318,76 Posted
01-1501.00 7 HS__A 7 _ 318.75 0.00
Omaha World Herald
24510  8/27/2017  6/27/2017 165.74 Posted
07“334(},00 , subsc_ris:)__{io_n N 1556.74 .00
Paulsen Inc.
24499 6/27/2017  6/27/2017 3,780.78 Posted

08-3425.00 concrete 3,780.78 0.00



Accounts Payable Detail Listing

6/22/2017 9:42:45 AM
City of Broken Bow
Vend# Vendor Name
Pay# PostDate Due Date Amount Invoice Date PO#
Account# ~ Work Order , Description
Penguin Random House (continued)
24508 6/27/2017  6/27/2017 240.00
_07—3340‘00 o materialg;
Presto X Company
24505 6/27/2017 62712017 47.00
07-3311.00 o monthly service
Pristine Cleaning, LLC
24527  6/27/2017 62712017 375.00
N _02—3419.[}1 Cleaning §§'rv%ce
Pro Printing
24534 6/27/2017  6/27/2017 239.39
01-3212.00 vigitor maps
Shirts, Signs, Mugs & More
24492 62112017  6/21/2017 510.00
01-3212.00 NCIMA Conference
Site One Landscape Supply
24522  6/27/2017  6/27/2017 456.78
09-3427.00 irrigation supplies for square
Sport Videos
24509 6/27/2017  6/27/2017 346.00
07-3340.00 materiats
State Income Tax WH NE Online Payment
24476  6{14/2017  6/14/2017 2,945.56
01-1500.00 STATE MARRIED
01-15006.00 STATE SINGLE
Stephranie Wright
24525  6/27/2017 612772017 208.85
01-3205.00 mileage to finance conterence
Sublime Artistry
24535 B/27/2017  6/27/2017 87.00
01-3222.00 website hosting
The Angela Foundation Inc,
24493 6/27/2017  6/27/2017 800.00
12-4200.01 Juby Library Rent
The Cookie Farm
24488 6/21/2017  6/21/2017 60.00
01-3212.00 NCMA Conference Expense
Trotter Service
24495 6/27/2017  B6/27/2017 143.00
08-3310.00 flat repair
US Bank Equipment Finance
24483 6/20/2017  6/20/2017 303.97
(}1-3216.0{)_ Copier Lease
Unitech
24518 6/27/2017  6/27/2017 452.50
09-3311 OD cleaning supp_i_ie_s_,_
Verizon Wireless
24529 B/27/2017  6/27/2017 60.04
06-3221.00 tablet data

Page 4 of &
Date Status
Debit Credit
Posted
240.00 0.00
Posted
47.00 0.00
Posted
375.00 0.00
Posted
239.30 0.00
Ck# 995 Printed
510.00 0.00
Posted
456.78 0.00
Posted
346.00 0.00
Ck# 983 Printed
1,808 67 0.00
1,046.89 0.00
2.945 56 Q.00
Posted
208.65 0.00
Posted
87.00 0.00
Posted
600.00 0.00
Ck# 996 Printed
60.00 (.00
Posted
143.00 0.00
Ck# 988 Printed
303.97 0.00
Posted
452.50 0.00
Posted
60.04 0.00



612212017 9:42:45 AM Accounts Payable Detail Listing

, Page 5of b
City of Broken Bow
Vend# Vendor Name
Pay# PostDate Due Date Amount Invoice Date PO# Date Status
Account# Work Order Desgcription Debit Credit
75,089.89 69 Non-voided payables listed.
-
; o - : e & Ll §
Report Setup C/(J‘/f tH 208 1 ?O\{ g“{?“ g i{ 6 o é‘/’%
AP - Accounts Payable Listing : Vendor Name - _P
Filter Options A S - ! N
Starting: 6/14/2017 /31730 C’\‘\{fﬁu 56 , G 15
Ending: 6/27/2017
Banks: All
Payable Status: Posted, Printed, ACH, Recorded, Voided
All Vendors Selected
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Check Approval List - GL Account

6/22/2017 $:43:18 AM

Vendor Name

General
Aflac
Aflac
Bonfire Grill
Brent Clark
Broken Bow Legends
Century Link
Century Link
City Flex Benefit Plan
City of Broken Bow - Health Insurance
City of Broken Bow Pension Fund
City of Broken Bow Pension Fund
Cobblestone Hotel & Suites
Cobblestone Hotel & Suites
EFTPS Online Payment
EFTPS Online Payment
EFTPS Online Payment
EFTPS Online Payment
Family Heritage
Nebraska Child Suppert Payment Center
OSA/Computers Plus
Omabha State Bank
Pro Printing
Shirts, Signs, Mugs & More
State Income Tax WH NE Cnline Payme:
State Income Tax WH NE Online Paymei
Stephanie Wright
Sublime Artistry
The Cookie Farm
US Bank Equipment Finance

Municipal Building
Black Hills Energy
Dollar Generai-Regions 410526
Kirkpatrick Cleaning Solutions
Pristine Cleaning, LLC

Handi Bus
Century Link

Police
Adam Miller
Black Hills Energy
Carquest of Broken Bow
Century Link
Hometown Leasing
Nebraska Central Telephone Co.
Nebraska Law Enforcement Training Cer

Rescue Unit
Computers Plus
Holcomb Pharmacy

Fire
Black Hills Energy
Cardmember Services
Comfort Inn
Computers Plus
Verizon Wireless

Library

Invoice

City of Broken Bow
Invoice Descripfion

PRE TAX AFLAC

AFLAC POST TAX

NCMA Conference Expense
NCMA Conference Expense
NCMA Conference

telephone

telephone

SELECT FLEX-UNREIMBURSED M/D/V
HEALTH INS

RETIREMENT NEW
RETIREMENT LOAN PAYMENT
NCMA Conference

NCMA Conference
MEDICARE

FEDERAL

FEDERAL

FICA

FAMILY HERITAGE

CHILD SUPPCRT-NE

NCMA Conference Expense
HSA

visitor maps

NCMA Conference

STATE

STATE

miteage to finance conference
website hosting

NCMA Conference Expense
copier lease

Gas

soap and air freshners

paper towels. trash bags, toilet paper
cleaning service

telephone

22 rifle

Gas

washer fluid

telephone

copier [ease

new phones for department
test for David Taylor

TV and wireless deskfop combo
test strips -

Gas
Fire school hotel rcoms

TV and wireless desktop combo
tablet data

Account Description

Health/Life/Acc Insuranc

Health/Life/Acc Insuranc

City Promotions

City Promotions

City Promotions

Telephone/internet

Telephone/internet

Health/Life/Acc Insuranc

Health/Life/Acc Insuranc

Pension

Loan Payment

City Promotions

City Promotions

Payroll Taxes

Payroll Taxes

Payroll Taxes

Payroll Taxes

Health/Life/Acc Insuranc

Child Support

City Promotions

Health/Life/Acc Insuranc

City Promotions

City Promotions

Payroll Taxes

Payroll Taxes

Travel & Meeting Expen:

Miscellaneous Expense

City Promotions

Copier Maint/Expense
Total General

Utilities

Building Cleaning Suppli

Building Cleaning Suppli

Contracted Setvices
Total Municipal Building

Telephone/internet
Total Handi Bus

Guns
Utilities
Maint/Repair Equipment
Telephone/Internet
Copier Maint/Expense
Telephone/Internet
Training

Total Police

Equipment Purchases
Ambulance Supplies
Total Rescue Unit

Utilities

Training

Training

Equipment Purchases

Telephonefinternet
Total Fire

Page 1 of 2
Amount

$814.53
$148.75
$3,625.00
$111.69
$845.16
$85.49
$157.43
$130.21
$3,380.23
$6,780.08
$2,196.94
$2.139.49
$166.00
$2,417.50
$5,209.12
$3,440.05
$10,336.54
$56.00
$620.65
$53.98
$318.75
$230.39
$510.00
$1,046.89
$1,898.67
$208.65
$87.00
$60.00
$303.97

$47,395.16

$95.94
$20.95
$147.84
$375.00

$648.73

$54.04
$54.04

$200.00
$33.70
$7.58
$190.73
$111.26
$2,694.69
$10.00

$3,147.96

$466.64
$19.14

$485.78

$77.87
$40.00
$300.00
$466.64
$60.04

$944.55



Check Approval List - GL Account

6/22/2017 9:43:18 AM
Vendor Name

Library
Black Hills Energy
Demco
Eakes Office Products
Gale/Cengage earning
Great Plains Communications
Hometown Leasing
ingram Library Services
K. Joan Birnie
Nebraska Safety and Fire Equipment, Inc
Omaha World Herald
Penguin Random House
Presto X Company
Sport Videos

Street
Blue Tarp Financial
Century Link
Chemsearch
Custer County Hiway Dept.
Gempler's
NMC Exchange LLC
Paulsen Inc.
Trotter Service

Park
Central Nebraska Sod Supply
Century Link
Site Cne Landscape Supply
Unitech

Swimming Pool
American Red Cross
Cardmember Services
Cardmember Services
Century Link
Colonial Research Chem Gorp
Deterding
Deterding
Deterding
Holmes Plumbing & Heating
L& K Hats & T-Shirts
Laurie French

ST Infra/Capital
Mid State Engineering & Testing
The Angela Foundation Inc.

Report Selection:
Date Range Selection:
Starting Date:

Ending Date:

6/14/2017
6/27/2017

Invoice

City of Broken Bow
Invoice Description

Check Approval List - GL Account
GL Posting Date

Gas

materials

office supplies
database renewal
telephonelinternet
copier lease
materials

book reimbursement
annual fire extingusher inspection
subscription
materials

monthly service
materials

membership renewal
telephone

tar remover

tack oil

shoulder harness, sprayer
250 hr service #21
concrete

flat repair

sod for square

telephone

irrigation supplies for square
cleaning supplies

lifeguard training

telephone

weed spray for pool

acid, pump repairs, chlorination room rebuil
acid, pump repairs, chlorination room rebuib
acid, pump repairs, chlorination room rebuil
bathroom repairs

lifeguard

mileage for two trips to Hastings

downtown testing
July Library Rent

P

Page 2 of 2

Account Description Amount
Utilities $75.48
Supplies & Postage $298.26
Copier Maint/Expense $123.00
Database $262.50
Telephone/lnternet $600.00
Copier Maint/Expense $88.91
Book Purchases $1,547.54
Book Purchases $158.04
Maintenance & Repair B $52.00
Book Purchases $155.74
Book Purchases $240.00
Maintenance & Repair B $47.00
Book Purchases $346.00
Total Library $3,995.47
Maint/Repair Equipment $39.99
Telephone/internet $32.47
Maint/Repair Equipment $225.00
Road Materials $765.56
Maint/Repair Equipment $196.50
Maint/Repair Equipment $1,367.79
Street Construction $3,780,78
Maint/Repair Equipment $143.00

Total Street %5,651.00

Maintenance/Repair Gro $184.00
Telephone/Internet $32.46
Underground Sprinklers $456.78
Maintenance & Repair B $452.50
Total Park $1,125.74

Red Cross Training $1,076.00
Supplies & Postage $179.40
Equipment Purchases $623.76
Telephone/Internet $128.60
Maint/Repair Equipment $525.60
Maint/Repair Equipment $4,685.00
Equipment Purchases $1,041.73
Pool Chemicals $623.48
Maint/Repair Equipment $207.05
Supplies & Postage $166.75
Red Cross Training $214.00
Total Swimming Pool $9.471.37
Downtown Improvement $670.00
Library $600.00
Total ST Infra/Capital $1,270.00
$75,089.89

LI a0 ?@\\{i'{}"ﬂ 655! E5 6%
5721 1 S0 P{},W; 56,0615
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Mayor Wages

Location
Crete
Wayne
Gretna
Wahoo
Aurora
Falls City
cozad
Fairbury
Gothenburg
Auburn
West Point
Central City
David City
Kimball

St. Paul
Tekamah
Hickman
Neligh
Gordon
Plainview
Arlington
Burwell
North Bend
Stromsburg
Grant
Franklin
Crawford
Laurel
Lyons
Elgin
Dodge
Nelson

% Change (Midpoint - Local)/Local

Population Yearly Pay
7135 $15,000.00
5660 $8.000.00
4905 $10,200.00
4508 $4,000.00
4479 $1,200.00
4325 $3,600.00
3997 $6,000.00
3942 $3,600.00
3574 $7,200.00
3460 $3,600.00
3364 $4,000.00
2934 $4,000.00
2915 $3,600.00
2496 $2,400.00
2299 $2,400.00
1853 $3,000.00
1657 $3,000.00
1621 $3,000.00
1612 $360.00
1246 $3,000.00
1242 $2,400.00
1210 $1,800.00
1177 $3,500.00
1170 $3,000.00
1165 $2,500.00
1000 $2.400.00
997 $1,200.00
964 $2,000.00
851 $5,100.00
661 $1,800.00
612 $2,400.00
488 $2,500.00
Average  $3,805.00
Median  $3,000.00
Midpoint  $3,402.50
Broken Bow  $3,350.00
1.57%

Return

to Agenda
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Survey -- Mayor & Council Salaries -- 2016

City Population Mavyor Council Comments
Crete 7135 $15,000.00 $4,000.00
Wayne 5660 $8,000.00 $4,500.00
Gretna 4905 $10,200.00 $6,400.00
Wahoo 4508 $4,000.00 $2,000.00
Aurora 4479 $1,200.00 $600.00
Falls City 4325 $3,600.00 $2,400.00
Cozad 3997 $6,000.00 $2,400.00
Fairbury 3942 $3,600.00 $2,400.00
Gothenburg 3574 $7,200.00 $2,400.00
Broken Bow 3503 $3,350.00 $2,100.00
Auburn 3460 $3,600.00 $2,400.00
West Point 3364 $4,000.00 $2,400.00
Central City 2934 $4,000.00 $3,000.00
David City 2915 $3,600.00 $2,700.00 |meet once a month/: Mayor $300/reg $150/spcl - Council $225/reg $112.50/spcl
Kimball 2496 $2,400.00 $1,200.00
St. Paul 2299 $2,400.00 $1,600.00
Tekamah 1853 $3,000.00 $1,500.00
Hickman 1657 $3,000.00 $1,800.00 |Annual salaries plus $100.00 per meeting attended (Mayor & Council)
Neligh 1621 $3,000.00 $1,500.00 |spcl mtg Council receive $25/mtg., Mayor does not
Gordon 1612 $360.00 $300.00 spcl mtgs. they each receive an additional $15.00/mtg.
Plainview 1246 $3,000.00 $2,000.00
Burwell 1210 $1,800.00 $1,000.00
North Bend 1177 $3,500.00 $2,500.00 |[There are two meetings a month
Stromsburg 1170 $3,000.00 $1,800.00 |ltis paid monthly ($250/$150)
Grant 1165 $2,500.00 $1,500.00
Franklin 1000 $2,400.00 $1,200.00
Crawford 997 $1,200.00 $600.00 Paid annually
Laurel 964 $2,000.00 $1,000.00
Lyons 851 $5,100.00 $2,700.00
Nelson 488 $2,500.00 $1,750.00
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I have broken the proposed changes to ordinance 2015-5 into 3 parts.
Part 1 of 3,

Native Wildflower and Pollinator habitat Gardens/Landscapes Exemption.
Part 2 of 3.

This changes the way the enforcement procedﬁre is carried out, , and changing the atmosphere to that
of a dispute resolution and “how can we help” attitude, rather than immediate citation.

Part 3 of 3.

This makes changes to the actual ordinance, and adds some definitions.



Explanation to addendums.

After hearing your concerns and comments at the last council meeting | wanted to come up with a plan
that met those concerns. After researching the issue and speaking with some of you about potential
issues involved | have modified some of the earlier requests and eliminated others.

The concerns from the last meeting were that there should be a way of knowing if someone really has

Planted a pollinator garden or if their just trying to get out of mowing their yard. The first addendum
that creates the exemption for a native wildflower garden satisfies that concern by requiring proof of

Seed purchase or of documented species. To some degree having a sign up will satisfy the other
concern about people who may have concerns about the appearance of the yard, esp. during the early

Establishment phase.

The concern about how to deal with neighbors unhappy with each others yards has been addressed in
Addendum 2, also addendum 2 does a great deal to improve the relationship between law enforcement
And citizens, reducing the negative interactions, and placing some of the responsibility on individuals
For approaching their neighbors, - a very libertarian approach, which also happens to be a way that
Could work very well in this community, as opposed to larger areas where people don’t know their
Neighbors,

In Addendum 3, I clarified the height on fandscaping plants and grasses, which don’t meet the
requirements for a native wildflower garden, but also aren’t in compliance with an 8 inch height

Restriction. Also including a definition of what “worthiess vegetation” is, both of the 3" addendum
Parts were taken verbatim from the Lincoln city ordinance.

Other things to consider, that while we strongly would prefer a designated person with knowledge in
wildflower seeds and vegetation, and someone who knows the difference between say grass and weeds,

We also understand the difficulties that this may cause. So the addendum has been written to be
flexible enough to provide for either a special designee, or someone already in enforcement to be the

Designee, similar to a “school officer” or the DARE program officer.

Things not added to the neighbor disputes, complaints would be chemical drift into a natural landscape
by a neighbor using excessive herbicide, pesticides or biocides, or a neighbor who has degraded his

Landscape by having only bare patches of dirt- this would be a violation of Lincolns ordinance., and is
worth thinking about for future policy.



Addendum 1
Native Wildflower and Pollinator Habitat Gardens Exemption:
To qualify for a native wildflower and pollinator habitat garden/landscape exemption the following

Criteria must be met:

1. The area must have at least 15 wildflowers, shrubs or other native pollinator plants, trees,
Or native grasses.

2. The landscape must provide flower in early, mid and late season and preferably winter cover
For pollinator habitat.

3. Proof of seed purchase (receipt), or if no receipt, documentation of at least 15 species located
At the area.

4, Completion of an application- along with documentation to be filed with the city.

5. Asign will be displayed during the establishment period of the wildflower or landscape areas
To let people know that a native wildflower /pollinator habitat garden is in progress. Once the
Area is well established the sign will no longer be necessary.



Addendum 2
How will ordinance 2015-5 be carried out?

1. Police will not issue citations unless they have received a complaint by at least 2 adjoining
Neighbors, and a designated person has already been involved in a dispute-resolution attempt.
a) The person in question has the right to know who has issued a complaint against them.
This is also necessary to verify that a good faith attempt was made by neighbors.

2. The neighbors of the owner In question must first make a good faith effort to speak with the
Owner and attempt to resolve the matter without involving any city officials.

3. |f owners are unable to resolve the matter after good faith attempt, they wilt notify a designated
Person ,who will then intervene in an assistive-“complaint-resolution” manner, The desighated
Person will be determined by the city.

4. {f the designated person is unable to dismiss or resolve the matter, and its determined that
The situation will not be resolved without enforcement intervention, a citation will then be
Issued.



Addendum 3 of 3
1.
Height Limitations for landscape plantings within sidewalk space.

Shrubs, perennial and annual flowering plants, ornamental greases, and ground covers planted within
the sidewalk space, or abutting a sidewalk shall be maintained so that they do not extend over the
curbs, sidewalks or driveways. Height may be up to 30 inches.

2. Worthless Vegetation shall be defined as : uncontrolled or uncultivated growth of weeds, brush, vines
Grasses or other vegetation which contributes to noxious pollens in the atmosphere, or unreasonable

Interference with the use of and enjoyment of abutting public or private property, and a safety and
health hazard.

Return to Agenda
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Opportunity Land Investments LLC

Christopher Myers
720 Pawnee Lane
Broken Bow, NE 68822
308-870-3504

opportunitylandinvestments@gmail.com

You are collecting sealed bids on the following property:

503 North C Street with the legal description of Groats Addition: Block 84 S1/2 1ot 3
And All Lots 4-5, Broken Bow City.

Please accept our bid of $22,55000

Contact information:
Chris Myers

Cell phone 308-870-3504
Susan Porter

Cell phone 308-870-0638

Return to Agenda
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44123 HWY 70 _
Broken Bow, NE 68822
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R;‘M South 10 th St
Pmken Bow Me. 68822

PO #
Tarms

Trestription

Viaterial and lebor for spriniders  {six zones of
Materizl and labor for eprinlders  {six zones of

sprinklers and one drip zone)
Meterial and labor for seeding
Bhulch and labor

: Fh@ toial pl ioa for EACH house is $3120.00-

fnstant Ralin Lawn irrfaatioen

late 42017
Betimate # 17

Due Date BI4201T

Other
Oy Rate
3. 2,175.00
5 §00.00

Subtotal

' Sales Tax (0.0%)

308-870-3421

445,60

EQ?EE

$8,360.00

$0.00
$0,360.00



- &
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: PR,
% L ANDSCAPING ESTIMATE
33&'3?2 -5182 Date Invoice #
POB 374 /15/ 59733
61572017
BROKEN BOW, NE 68822
Bill To

CITY OF BROKEN BOW

POB 504

BB, NE 68822

Description Qty Rate Amount
Bids for underground irrigation:
706 Pawnee Lane 3,000.00 3,000.00
731 Pawnee Lane 3.000.00 3,060.00
744 Pawnee Lane 3,000.00 3,000.00
Bids for seeding lawns:
706 Pawnee Lane 600.00 600.00
731 Pawnee Lane 600,00 600.00
744 Pawnee Lane 600.00 600.00
ATOZLAWN PRO APPRECIATES YOUR BUSINESS!
Total $10,800.00
Return to Agenda
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CITY OF BROKEN BOW, NEBRASKA
ORDINANCE NO, 1164

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE PLACEMENT OF A STOP SIGN ON
THE CORNERS OF NORTH 17" AVENUE AND CHEROKEE LANE AND
NORTH 17" AVENUE AND CHEROKEE CIRCLE FOR EAST AND WEST

BOUND TRAFFIC.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
BROKEN BOW, NEBRASKA:

Section 1. That “Stop” signs be placed on the corner of North 17" Avenue and
Cherokee Lane for cast and west bound traffic.

Section 2. That “Stop” signs be placed on the corner of North 17" Avenue and
Cherokee Circle for east and west bound traffic.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and take effect from and after its
passage, approval and publication according to law.

Passed and approved this 27® day of June, 2017.

Cecil Burt, Mayor

ATTEST:

Stephanie M. Wright, City Clerk

Return to Agenda
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INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT

This Agreement is entered into Between the County of Custer, Nebraska,

and the City of Broken Bow, Nebraska, pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation Act of

the State of Nebraska,

Whereas, the City of Broken Bow now owns and operates the Broken Bow

Airport Authority through the Broken Bow Airport Authority Board, and;

Whereas, the citizens of the City of Broken Bow and the citizens of the County

of Custer, receive substantial benefits from the use of the Broken Bow Airport; and

Whereas, the City of Broken Bow and the County of Custer wish to enter into

this agreement to provide joint funding for the Broken Bow Airport Authority.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and

agreements contained herein, it is hereby agreed as follows:

The purpose of this agreement is to provide joint funding of the
Broken Bow Airport Authority to enable the parties to deliver
necessary governmental services to its citizens and taxpayers at the
lowest possible costs.

This agreement shall become effective upon the approval by each
governing body authorizing the Mayor and Chairman to sign the
agreement on behalf of the governing body. The agreement shall
continue for one budget year, which shall be the 2017-2018 budget year.

This agreement does not create a separate legal entity.

This agreement does not require the sharing of any equipment.

Under this agreement, the Broken Bow. Airport Authority shall
continue to run the Broken Bow Airport as it has done in the past.



6. The City of Broken Bow and the County of Custer each agree to
provide one half (1/2) the total tax requirement of the Authority for the
2017-2018 budget year. The Airport Authority tax requirement for
their Budget for FY17-18 will be $26,000.00; therefore Custer County's
share will be $13,000.00 and the City of Broken Bow, $13,000.00. All
payments shall be made monthly and shall be paid directly to the
Treasurer of the Broken Bow Airport Authority.

7. All property acquired during the 2017-2018 budget year by the
Broken Bow Airport Authority shall remain the property of said
Authority.

8. This agreement does not extend the Hability of either entity. The
Authority shall continue to carry liability insurance to cover the
Airport operations.

This agreement shall not be modified except by resolution of each entity

mvolved.

ATTEST: THE COUNTY OF CUSTER
CLERK CHAIRMAN, COUNTY BOARD
ATTEST: CITY OF BROKEN BOW

CLERK MAYOR, CITY OF BROKEN BOW

Return to Agenda
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CITY OF BROKEN BOW, NEBRASKA

ORDINANCE NO. |]b5

An ordinance to annex territory, including lands, lots,
tracts, streets and highways within said description, as
follows, to-wit:

Tract
gee attached legal description.

WHEREAS, said land is urban or suburban in character and is
contiguous and adjacent to the city limits of the City of Brokemn
Bow, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, said territory and the owners and inhabitants
thereof will receive material benefits and advantages from the
annexation of said territory to said City and justice and equity
requires the annexation of said territory to said City; and

WHEREAS, the council members of the City of Broken Bow,
Nebraska have voted upon the question of annexing said territory
to gaid City and a majority of all the members of the City
Council have voted for said annexation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BROKEN BOW, NEBRASKA:

Section 1. That the territory described as follows, to-
wit:

Tract
see attached legal degcription

be, and the same hereby is, annexed to the corporate limits of
the City of Broken Bow, Nebraska, and the limits of said City
shall be, and the same hereby are, extended to include with the
boundaries and territory of said City said territory.

Section 2. That said territory and the inhabitants thereof
shall hereafter enjoy the privileges and benefits of other
persons and territory included within the City of Broken Bow,
Nebraska, and said territory and inhabitants thereof shall
hereafter be subject to the ordinances, rules, regulations,



taxes, and all other burdens of other persons and terrxltory
included within the City of Broken Bow, Nebraska; provided, that
said territory shall not be taxed for any indebtedness of the
City of Broken Bow, Nebraska existing prior to the date of this
annexation,

Passed and approved this day of
, 2017.

Cecll Burt, Mayor

Attest:

Stephanie Wright, City Clerk

Return to Agenda
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VOLUNTARY ANNEXATION PETITION:
NAME OF APPLICANT:  Premier Storage LLC
CUSTER COUNTY

Date of Application:

TO TIHE HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
BROKEN BOW,

1. We the undersigned owners of real property respectfolly request that the area described
be annexed to the City of Broken Bow.

2. Ts this area contiguous or noncontiguous to the City of Broken Bow?
___ Contiguous ___ Noncontiguous

3. The boundaries of such territory are as follows: SEE ATTACHED Legal
description,

METES & BOUNDS LEGAL DESCRIPTION
That accurately corresponds with sabmitted mylar annexation plat
Name Address

\}\/Am,u/\ 'y/t%wy/ /Qq W %m

Signature required

Print or type

Signature required

Print or type

VOLUNTARY ANNEXATION CHECKLIST

APPLICANT:

GENERAL DESCRIPTTON:

__ Contignous Satellite

Does the property meet al statutory standards?

Y/N/NA

Will the property use both city water and sewer?

Y /N/NA

Has the Petitioner secured the support of the Board of Commissioners?
Y /N/NA

Has the Petitioner made arrangements for the costs of any utility extensions with the utilities department?
Y/N/NA

Is the property accessible directly from a major transportation route or existing city streets?
Y /N/INA



Is the property readily identifiable to emergency services (a factory, subdivision, a shopping center, etc.)?
Y/N/NA

Can the annexation area be served without creating unusual burdens on city services (heavy traffic, higher
than typical solid waste, fire, policy, street maintenance or utility costs)?

Y/N/NA

Is the use of the property consistent with the City’s development plan and ordinances?

Y/N/NA

Has the property owner agreed to provide any easements, deeds, right-of-way, improvements, or other
agreements required by City plans, policies or ordinances?

Y/N/NA

CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S RECOMMENDATION

Annex effective '

Do not annex, but permit access to water and/or sewer.

Do not annex and do not permit access to water and/or sewer.
ADDITIONAL EXPLANATION:

DATE:

Brent Clark
CITY ADMINISTRATOR

COUNCIL ACTION
Annexed by Ordinance approved effective
Not annexed, but permitted access to water and/or sewer by resolution on
Not amnexed and denied access to water and/or sewer by resolution on

DATE CITY CLERK
pc: Department Heads

ORDINANCE ADOPTED AND APPROVED?

ORDINANCE FILED AT REGISTER OF DEEDS?



4/25/2017

Parcel ID
Links
Map Number
Cadastral #
Current Owner
Mailing Address
Situs Address
Tax District

Tax 1D

School District
Nei rh
Property Class
Lot Width x Depth

Legal Description
Comments

0a0509000

- o GIS
Custer County Assessor powersd by: Workshon

. Parcel Information '

Priio #1 Photo #2 Sketch #1
2445-32-3-00000-000-0010

PREMIER STORAGE LLC
720 PAWNEE LN, BROKEN BOW NE 68822-

08
BROKEN BOW SCHOOL 25
1

Commercial

SEC 32-17-20 PAR IN NWSW 5.70 ACRES BROKEN BOW TwpP~
SPLIT TO PARCEL # 000509050 ON 01/29/2008

Assessed Values

Total Land Improvements  Outbuildings l
| 2016 $138,200 $53,500 $84,700 50|
2016 Tax Information : 2016 Tax Levy |
Taxes $1,812.66 " Description Rate |
/!
Tax Levy 1.401185 AG SOCIETY 0.004188 |

I' Date Book/Page
| 2015111725 [ 15-6906

| 2015/01/20 15-363

BBOW TWP 11 CEMETERY 0.012165
BROKEN BOW RURAL FIRE 1 0.012800
BROKEN BOW SCH 2012 0.049645
BOND

BROKEN BOW SCHOOL 0.999117
BROKEN BOW TOWNSHIP 11 0.025605
CUSTER COUNTY 0.176007
ESU#10 0.012743
LOWER LOUP NRD 0.031512

MID-PLAINS COLLEGE 0.077403 I

' 5 Year Sales History

# Parcels Grantor _- ' - Pr.ice_ I
1 OPPORTUNITY LAND~INVESTMENTS LL.C $0.00 I
1 RELIABLE EARTH~CONSTRUCTION, LLC $60,000.0g

improved

Property Classification
Location: ~ Rural

1



ey g
I

4/25/2017 Custer County Assessor powered by: . Warkshop
Property Class: Commercial i ize: 2,501-5,000
Zoning: COMMERCIAL Lot Size: 2.00-4.99 ac.

_ S o Historicél_ Véiuation Information - S
Year Billed Owner Land Impr Quitbldg Total Taxable Taxes

2016  PREMIER STORAGE $53,500 $84,700 $0 $138,200 $138,200 $1,812.66
LLC

2015 OPPORTUNITY LAND $28,500 $0 $0 $28,500 $28,500  $397.54
INVESTMENTS LLC

2014 RELIABLE EARTH $28,500 $0 $0 $28,500 $28,500  $415.32
CONSTRUCTION, LLC

2013 MYERS, WILLIAM L $27,531 $0 $0 $27,531 $27,531 $426.44
ETAL

2012 RELIABLE EARTH $18,839 $0 $0 $18,839 $18,838  $292.9%
CONSTRUCTION, LLC ‘

“Farm Residence Datasheet

Type Heat Type
Quiality / Condition Foundation
Arch. Type Slab Area
Year Built Crawl Area
Actual Age N/A Basement Area sq. ft.
Ext. Wall 1 Min Finish
Ext. Wall 2 Rec Finish
Base Area Part Finish
Total Area Bedrooms
Style1 Bathrooms
Style 2 Garage Type
Roof Type Garage Area

' Commercal Building Datasheet

|B'I-dg. Sec. Code - Descripf_ion Year Cls. Qual. Area Perm. Stor. H_g' hf.l
LT.

1 1 471 COMMERCIAL~UTILITY 2015 D 100 7000 380 1 18
B

Refinements
| ‘Description Year  Units

| PAVING, CONCRETE 0 1400

Aglan Inventory

Soil Soil Name Land ' LVG Spot Value/Acre Acres Total
Symbol ' o Use Code LVG ' - Value
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4/25/2017 Custer County Assessor powersd by: - - ¥orksrap
| cBuN BBCOMUNM SITE  CBUN 5,000 47 23,500
S COMB SUBURBAN COM BB SITE s 30,000 1 30,000

COMB
| Totals 57 53,500]

" Building Permits -

I Permit # Date Description Amount !
[ 12 12/04/2015 STORAGE UNITS 50°X 140X 25' 100000 |

Photo/Sketch

+ Pyt




. 21y
1 WES‘I‘{ACORN[;___ T“"m“'—l ————— _%1 8
|y T i I, 5 g . LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF RECORD
: cR | H ook =
[ ; B i 1 ‘é‘&’i - 8| 3 B : : A tract of fand located in the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NW1/4
: Qg i %) EAST UNE GF WEST HALF SWi/4) of Section Thirty-two (32), Township Seventeen (17) North, Range Twenty
X | HE | wore . LOTS l LOT 4 2 i B LOT 2 b— SRIS@AE T (00) West of the 6th PM., Custer County, Nebraska, described as follows:
! [ 8 ! ]F | g | E : Commencing at the Northeast Comner of the West Half of the Northwest Quarter of
L E = the Southwest Quarter (W1/2 NW1/4 SW1/4) of Section Thirty-two (32), Township
A ! COLLEGE EFSTATES SU]?DIVISION o i :: Seventeen {17) North, Range Twenty {20) West of the 6th P.M., Custer County,
& 0 e i 1 | 1 ;s Nebrasks; then N 89°41'19" W on the half section line, 161.45 feet to & point;
b S ol thence S 00°1840% W, 57.00 feet to the Northwest Comner of a tract described in
R A =] ?
- *g"’ 279 | INGRESS/EGRESS & UTILITY EASEMENT e Book 09, Page 2553 of the Records of the Register of Deeds of Custer County,
ws | b owarerierw | smaraan ! 2 OETAL Nebraska, point is also on Highway 2 R.O.W.; thence 8 00°18'40" W, 176.00 feet on
%o, | ! |497.57 © | " 160.72 D the West line of said tract described in Book 09, Page 2553 of the Records of the
K Register of Deeds of Custer County, Nebrasks; thence § 00°18'40" W, 467.00 feet
to the actual point of beginning; thence N 89°41'19" W, 497.57 feet to a point on
. the West line of said W1/2 NW1/4 SW1/4; thence S 00°26'22" W, 376.10 feet on
i the West Hne of said W1/2 NW1/4 SW1/4; thence S 89°31'35" E, 658.73 feet to a
2 point on the East Ene of said W1/2 NW1/4 SW1/4; thence N 00°22'17" E, on-said
; — East line, 377.97 feet; thence N 89°41'19" W, 160.72 feet to the point of beginning.
=)
s :
é% s SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
B2 EE
o 5.70 ACRES + .':g 1 do herby certify that, under my persone! supervision, this plat was prepared from
® . L a an actual survey completed on the 23rd day of March, 2015, and is true end
sk & correct to the .;1"#‘3 R mowledge.
= - & b A
5 K (SEAL) Nebraska Land Survefing, LLC
in
& / D. Gormley, Manhger
R ::‘,,o" rasia Registéred Land Survgyor No. 717
08 agagmst! - 'H
s 89'31'35" E () EEBYI R & A ‘
.k WEST LNE Susvey Record Repository
{)/—‘" SECTON 32 (7N R20W CHRER TS RECEIVED
g WEST 1/4 CORNER SEQTON 32, TITH, RIOW, FE
. CUSTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA ] iy 2000
i FOUND NDOR BRASS GAP IN CENTER OF HIGHWAY = s 1 APR 22 20%
gt FACE OF RIGHT OF WAY MARKER, NORTH = 49.2° P / 45.0° A
el %GP DEAD CENTER OF FIRE HYDRANT, NORTHEAST — '69.35' P / 69.85' A = FOUND SECTION CORNER CooTER-.
2. NEAR CORNER OF LIGHT POLE, SCUTHEAST — 43.80° F / 44,00° 4
e NORTHEAST CORNER OF ELECTRIC BOX, SOUTHWEST - S5.84' P/ 55.75' A netw = FOUND QUARTER SECTICN CORNER 1218 =295

© = SET 5/8" x 24" REBAR W/ LD CAP
STAMPED "GORMLEY NEBR. LS 17"

@ © FOUND GORNER MONUMENT AS (NDICATED
[ = GALCULATED POINT

TN
P = PLATIED DISTARCE NEBRASKA

R = REGORD DISTANCE

LAND SURVEVING, LLC
A = AGTUAL DISTANCE BROKEN BOW - KEARNEY - LEXINGTON
G.LO = GENERAL LAND CFFICE OFFICE 305-872-600% OELL 30B-293-4650

Ch = CHAIN MEASURE (1 Ch = 68

{ SOUTHWEST CORNER OF NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SOUTHWEST 1/4,
SECTION 32, TI7N, R20W, CUSTER GOUNTY, NEBRASKA

] FOUND 1" IRON PIPE -
H "%ED" NAILS IN FENCE FOST, WEST-NORTHWEST ~ 8.05 P / 810" A
H SOUTHWEST CORNER “¥-fD" NAILS IN CORMER FENCE POST, NORTH—NORTHEAST ~ 23.68' F

N 174 SW 174 "Y~ED" NAILS IN FENCE FOST, NORTHEAST = 1545 P & A
SECTON 32 TI7N R20W

WPROJEGTS\2015\2015~015  OPPORTUNITY LAND INVESTMENT

Return to Agenda
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CITY OF BROKEN BOW, NEBRASKA
ORDINANCE NO. 1166

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BROKEN BOW, NEBRASKA APPROVING THE
PLAT OF PREMIER FIRST SUBDIVISION, INCORPORATING SAID SUBDIVISION
INTO THE CITY, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN ALL DOCUMENTS
APPROVING THE SAME, PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION AND EFFECTIVE
DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
BROKEN BOW, NEBRASKA:

Section 1. The owners of Premier First Subdivision have requested that the City approve
said Subdivision and Plat.

Section 2. The Plat of Premier First Subdivision has been presented to the Planning
Commission for consideration, and the Planning Commission has recommended approval of the
same.

Section 3. The Plat of Premier First Subdivision, duly made out, acknowledged and
certified, be and the same is approved and accepted and is ordered filed in the office of the Register
of Deeds and Assessor.

Section 4. Further, the Mayor and Council find, pursuant to section 19-916 of the Nebraska
Revised Statutes, that said Subdivision adjoins or is contiguous to the corporate limits, and with
the approval of said Plat, said land described in said Plat shall be included within the corporate
limits of Broken Bow and become a part of the City for all purposes whatsoever.

Section 5. The Mayor is authorized to sign any and all documents necessary to carry out
the purposes of this Ordinance.

Section 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and take effect from and after its passage
and approval as required by law and shall be published in pamphlet form.

Passed and approved this day of , 2017.

Cecil Burt, Mayor
ATTEST:

Stephanie M. Wright, City Clerk



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Pramier First Subdiviston, Broken Bow, Custar County. Nabroska os it
Is shown on the foregolng plot and deseribed In the 1¥ing
cortificate, la created with the free consent and In aecordance with
the deslres of the undersigned who 1s the sclo owner and propristor
of the fand Included thersin,

Premler Storege, LLC
Christapher A, Myera, Member

Security Stote Bank

Siats of Nebraske
County of Custer
The foregoing Instrument was acknowledgad befora me

o oyof ., , by
Christopher A, Myers, Hamber of Permler Sterage, LLC.
Hy commisslor: explres

Notary Pubile

State of Nebraska
County of Custer
The foregolng instrument was acknowledyed before me

1he day of . by
Security Staie Bonk.
Hy s

axpires

Notary Publlc

APPROVAL OF THE BROKEN BOW, NEBERASKA, PLANNING COMMISSION

The undersigned Chalrpersen or Hember of tho Broken Bow,
Nebraska, Planning Commisslon does hereby certify that Premier First
Subdivislon, was submitled to the Broken Row Plonning Commlssion
on the ___ doy of ______, 2017, ond was opprovad on ihot dole
by a makrity vote of the members of said plenning commlssion.

Chairperson or Member

Printed Nome and Titls

APPROVAL OF THE BROXEN BOW, NEBRASKA, CiTY COUNCIL
The undersigned, Cecll Burt, Mayor of the Clty of Broken
Bow, Nebrosko, doss hereby cerilfy that the Premler First
Subdivislor was submittcd to the Broken Bow City Council
onthe ___ doyof - _, 2017, and was approved on
thot %nle by mojcrily vole of the membera of soid dity
colne]

Cecll Burt, Koyor

State of Nebraska
County of Custer
The foregoing nstrument waa acknowiedged before ma
n . doyof____________, 2017, by Cecll Burt,
Muyor of the Clty of Broken Bow, Nebraska,
expires

Notery Fublic

CUSTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA, REGISTER OF DEEDS

Tols I3 to certify thot Premler First Subdiislon has besn nccepted ond filed for

record in the Office of the Custer Covnly Register of Daeds this
2017 in Book ___ on page . {Side No,

Connle Carrol}
Custor County Register of Deeds

— day of

Edwards Land Surveying

' . ey
Premier First Subdivision
of a tract of lond in the NW1/4 SWI/4 of Section 32, T—47-N, R-20-¥W
of the 6th P.M,, Custer County, Nebraska
placa for - , \ place for
W 14 Comer 1" = 140 dune 2017 N BE41'ig"W ME Comer
Section 32-17-20 161.45%(R) WIINW/A5WiM
Highway 2 2
. B
a 3
=
4 — B9
.E Lot1 (]
3 8|2
£
e -
0& @‘“\ W
b Ll
e o a
o Tol2 T a
A o
oFe g Comectout
© QO ComeeSet
Outlos Cne = & H# x 24° rebar & OPC unless noted
Lol3 :; R Record Distance
i 256'or b Measumed Distance
- B
& lg
B2
)| P |- Lot2
el oo =3
= "y g &
&= Lot6 Lot Loid o B & &
9 NE b
4] g~ 5
g
= n
=
|__ & ingress/Egress & | __ Nﬁgg;;_g) w . Utility Fosement B %
197.57'(R) € 2 | 4w | 1803 §
Rebar & g * Rebar &
Cnp[r.S‘JI? 356.29 300.00 C:pl'fs kg
ES
£
PREMIER =
&
FIRST
=
wl|E SUBDIVISION
g5 .
W e Lot =
e = L=
85 2,10 Acres ; o
L ™ |- N
[ _‘5 ~ Lot g[:
T )
REFEREMCE: R
Survoy by J. Gormrlay, LS 717 of g = 2.50 Acres =
5.7 Awe Trock dated 3/23/1015
Survay by B. Stavanaon 1S 405 of w
6.7 Acsa Tract duted 3/23/2011
358.73" N 300.00"
S 89'31°35" E
s 658,73'(R)
E: Boundory Legal Desception of Record: Survayor's Cerllficote
E A tract of land located in the Northwest Quaorter of This Is to certify that i hava
k] the Southwest Quarter of Ssclion 32, Township 17 surveyed and morked the eomera of
& North, Ronge 20 West of the 6th P.M., Custer County, Lots "1 ond 2, Premier First Sub—
3 Nebroska, described as follows: divslon, Broken Bow, Custer County,
g Hebrasko, a aub:}ivialor} of g troct of
i Commencing at the Northeust Comer of the Waest Half lend in the NW:/4SWI/4 of Sectlon
23 of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Cuarter of 32, T-17-8, R—20-W of the 6tk
Section 32, Township 17 North, Range 20 West of the 2.M, C"'ff“ c:ﬁ:"g" uhz:e;c::s\::‘cnml!he
6th P.M, Custer County, Nebrasko; fhence N B9'41'19" T ey are £
plat, Datad this day of
Yace fo L+ W on the haolf section fine, 161.45 fest to a poln; 2017,
SWoomernwyq  thonce § 00718407 W, 57,00 feet to the Northwest
SW1M Sec. 32-F7-20  Sermner of @ tract described in Book 09, page 2653 of
the Records of the Register of Deeds of i:)t.!s;l::'!:l County,
Nebraska, peint Is ofse on Highway 2 R.O.W.; thence S
GOE’40" W, 175.00 fest on the west llne of said traot ~ Uorlts M. Edwarda |5, 484
descrived in Book 09, Page 2553 of the Records of the ogoiered Lan !
Register of Deeds of Custer County, Nebrasko; thence S
QO'1B40" W, 467.00 fest to the actual point of
beginning; thence N BO'41"1G" W, 447.57 feet to a paint
on the west line of sald W1/2NW /45W /4; thence 5
00'26'22" W, 376.10 fest on the west line of said Wi /2
NYH /4 SW1/4; thence 5 89'31'35" E, 658.73 feet to a
point on the east line of sald W1 /20W! /45W1/4; thence
N 00'2217” E, on sald sost line, 377.97 feet; thence N
B9°41M8" W, 160.72 feet to the polnt of beginning.
210 West 5th Street FO Box 507 North Platte, NE 69103 I08-532—~1819
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CITY OF BROKEN BOW, NEBRASKA

ORDINANCE NO. 1] T

An ordinance to annex territory, including lands, lots,
tracts, streets and highways within said desgcription, as
follows, to-wit:

Tract
see attached legal description.

WHEREAS, said land is urban or suburban in character and is
contiguous and adjacent to the city limits of the City of Broken
Bow, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, said territory and the owners and inhabitants
thereof will receive material benefits and advantages from the
annexation of said territory to said City and justice and equity
requires the annexation of gaid territory to said City; and

WHEREAS, the council members of the City of Broken Bow,
Nebraska have voted upon the question of annexing said territory
to said City and a majority of all the members of the City
Council have voted for said anmexation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BROKEN BOW, NEBRASKA:

Section 1. That the territory described as follows, to-
wit:

Tract
sec attached legal description

be, and the same hereby is, annexed to the corporate limits of
the City of Broken Bow, Nebraska, and the limits of said City
shall be, and the same hercby are, extended to include with the
boundaries and territory of said City said territory.

Section 2. That =ald territory and the inhabitants thereof
shall hereafter enjoy the privileges and benefits of other
persons and territory included within the City of Broken Bow,
Nebraska, and said territory and inhabitants therecf shall
hereafter be subject to the ordinancesg, ruleg, regulatioms,



taxes, and all other burdens of other persong and territory
included within the City of Broken Bow, Nebraska; provided, that
said territory shall not be taxed for any indebtedness of the
City of Broken Bow, Nebraska existing prior to the date of this
annexation.

Passed and approved this day of
, 2017.

Cecil Burt, Mayor

Attest:

Stephanie Wright, City Clerk

Return to Agenda
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VOLUNTARY ANNEXATION PETITION:
NAME OF APPLICANT:  Opportunity Land Investments LLC
CUSTER COUNTY

Date of Application:

TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
BROKEN BOW.

1. We the undersigned owners of real property respectfully request that the area described
be annexed to the City of Broken Bow.

2. Is this area contignous or noncontiguous to the City of Broken Bow?
__ Contiguous ___ Noncontiguous

3. The boundaries of such territory are as follows: r/\ SEE ATTACHED Legal
description, - !

METES & BOUNDS LEGAL DESCRIPTION
That accurately corresponds with submitted mylar annexation plat
Name Address

Y-lppatunity, Lol Tourdtuns Sy Ol Mg

Slgm(u{re required

Print or type

Signature required

Print or type

VOLUNTARY ANNEXATION CHECKLIST

APPLICANT:
GENERAL DESCRIPTION:
Contiguons Satellite

Does the property meet all statutory standards?

Y/N/NA

Will the property use both city water and sewer?

Y/N/NA

Has the Petitioner secured the support of the Board of Commissioners?

Y/N/NA

Has the Petitioner made arrangements for the costs of any utility extensions with the utilities department?
Y/N/NA =

Is the property accessible directly from a major transportation route or existing city streets?
Y/N/NA



Is the property readily identifiable to emergency services (a factory, subdivision, a shopping center, etc.)?
Y/N/NA '

Can the annexation area be served without creating unusual burdens on city services (heavy traffic, higher
than typical solid waste, fire, policy, street maintenance or utility costs)?

Y/N/NA

Is the use of the property consistent with the City’s development plan and ordinances?

Y/N/NA

Has the property owner agreed to provide any easements, deeds, right-of-way, improvements, or other
agreements required by City plans, policies or ordinances?

Y/N/NA

CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S RECOMMENDATION
Annex effective
Do not annex, but permit access to water and/or sewer.

Do not annex and do not permit access to water and/or sewer.
ADDITIONAL EXPLANATION:

DATE:

Brent Clark
CITY ADMINISTRATOR

COUNCIL ACTION
Annexed by Ordinance approved effective
Not annexed, but permitted access to water and/or sewer by resolution on
Not annexed and denied access to water and/or sewer by resolution on

DATE CITY CLERK
pc: Department Heads

ORDINANCE ADOPTED AND APPROVED?

ORDINANCE FILED AT REGISTER OF DEEDS?



4/25/2017 Custer County Assessor powersdby: - Wsishop

: ST " Parcel Information .-
Parcel ID 000506760

Links
M ber 2445-31-0-00000-000-0201
Cadastral #
Current Owner _ OPPORTUNITY LAND INVESTMENTS LLC
Mailing Address 720 PAWNEE LN, BROKEN BOW NE 68822-
Situs Address
Tax District 28
Tax 1D
School District BROKEN BOW SCHOOL 25
ighborh 1
Property Class Agricultural
Lot Width x Depth
Legal Description SEC 31-17-20 LOT 2,.SENW 56.64 ACRES BROKEN BOW TWP~
Comments

. : :Asséssed Values IR _
IYear Total Land Improvements Qutbuildings !

| 2016 $118,377 $118,377 $0 $0|
'2016 Tax Information
$1,5652.64 Descrlptlon Rate
1.401185 AG SOCIETY 0.004188
' BBOW TWP 11 CEMETERY  0.012185
BROKEN BOW RURAL FIRE 1 0.012800
BROKEN BOW SCH 2012 0049645
BOND
BROKEN BOW SCHOOL 0.999117
BROKEN BOW TOWNSHIP 11 0.025605
CUSTER COUNTY 0.176007
ESU #10 0.012743
LOWER LOUP NRD 0.031512
MID-PLAINS COLLEGE 0.077403

' | ' 5 Year Sales History ' I
I D#t'e BooklPag:e\ﬁ/Parce!s ' - Grantor ‘ Price 7 I
1

RUSSELL, ROGER E & JUDY M $226.560.00 ‘

| 201302115 131568

'Property Classification
Status: Unimproved Location: - Rural
Property Class: Agricultural City Size: 2,501-5,000

1



4/25/2017
l;om‘n_g;

Custer County Assessor

N/A Lot Size:

powerad by:

40.01-160.00 ac,

.. Historical Valuation Information = - IS R
Total Taxable

Land Impr  Outbldg

2016 OPPORTUNITYLAND  $118,377 $0 $0  $118377  $118377
INVESTMENTS LLC

2015 OPPORTUNITYLAND  $109,907 $0 $0  $109.907  $109,907
INVESTMENTS LLC

2014  OPPORTUNITY LAND $87,389 $0 $0  $87.389  $87,380
INVESTMENTS LLC

2013 OPPORTUNITY LAND $60,474 $0 $0  $60474  $80.474
INVESTMENTS LLC

2012 RUSSELL, ROGERE & $47 751 $0 $0 $47.751 $47 751
JUDY M

Taxes
$1,552.64

$1,533.06
$1,273.48
$936.68

$742.54

 Farm Residence Datasheet

Type

i
Arch. Type
Year Built
Actual Age
Ext. Wall 1
Ext. Wall 2
Base Area
Total Area
Style 1
Style 2
Roof Type

ndifi

Heat Type
Eoundation
Slab Area
Crawl Area
Basement Area
Min Finish

Rec Finish

Part Finish
Bedrooms
Bathrooms

Garage Type
Garage Area

N/A sq. ft.

HEC
HED
aro CA
CZB
3710 CA
CZB

| Agland Inventory

Soil Name L_am LVG §p_o_t, Value/Acre
Use Code LVG

DRY 2D 2,165

DRY 4D1 1,860

DRY 201 2,280

DRY 1D 2,590

GRAS 261 1,215

GRAS 1G 1,220

Totals

3.61
2.83
29.86
9.95
9.88
0.41
56.64

7,816
5,450
68,379
25,771
12,004
500

119,020




Ni/4 Corner #
Thot part of the 52 NfI/4 of Secticn 3. T-I7-N R-20-# 3 REFERENCE: a7
oF th G P, Custar Coun‘r)z Hebresin, lyng rroth and Hors: B, Langenbu SWIA dlaleds 2005 F17-20
aect of Hghway 2, EXCEPT < fract in tho northogst termor BFE hos shem cre gpprosinata arly . Langenburg Arvey in e 2 Folnd A, Cop —
of the 853’4 %WIM describad o boing 40 reds by 20 reds Scoled frem Dapt. of akral Rosoticas . Stevensen survey set N4 doled 200 conerete WG 403 N
9 4 mop dated JmeZO 202 1o e 20, 207 nal In poyer pola 3887 N
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A tract of land in the South Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 31, Township 17 North, Range 20
West of the 6™ P.M., Custer County, Nebraska more particularly described as follows:

Referring to the Center of said Section 31; thence N 0°03’00” E on the east line of the Northwest
Quarter of said Section 31, a distance of 55 feet to the northerly Highway 2 right-of-way; thence N
89°52’58" W on said right-of-way, a distance of 40 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continuing
N 89°52’58” W on said right-of-way, a distance of 806.23 feet; thence N 86°11'12" W on said right-of-
way, a distance of 294.11 feet to the point of curvature of a non-tangent curve to the right, said curve
having a radius of 1572.02 feet, a central angle of 8°24’26”, and a chord of 230.46 feet bearing N
80°09'17” W; thence westerly on said curve and right-of-way an arc distance of 230.67 feet; thence N
75°13'39” E, a distance of 48.06 feet; thence N 73°18’56” E, a distance of 121.00 feet thence N
82°59°00” E, a distance of 201.00 feet; thence S 88°57'26” E, a distance of 188.00 feet; thence S
89°12'29" E, a distance of 776.87 feet; thence S 0°03'00” E, a distance of 118.01 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING; said described tract containing 3.33 Acres, more or less.

Return to Agenda


User
Typewritten Text
Return to Agenda


L= [V N YA " B = [eAv v Ny umy

Entire Curve

_____ ot RACKS P !
_____________ Bt : RN L Io S 00*03 00°E F70.00° (R (M)
BERPEDA M 89'55I0E S
.......... 285.68" R
................... north Tne Sl/2 NWI/ 4 '.‘. ¥2” rebor .g’_" fg, %ﬂf‘or
. 24092 Soi BOR e
/ 1983 datury B N
- / AN o, i
i 6’ \4_- S - - A0 Teel 2 E
3 : ;f U988 dotury ‘
“ A\ ¥ / R WA * g8
: : N o
| %
24985 \Q<+ﬁ w
1988 daturn & i s . f‘}o% S, Blue
3 o il N Slaa
44.58 Acres y &;g £ wis . 9%4 % b Gk
AN o TER=1
® S £ 53 ’ sl
@ .‘;‘?“g 3 o Ce“\e
=& 83
el z5

T0453" { I L B
R 57202 ; : \
4 & é;m 20055 : ;
: 187184 N K ;
oy, S 5 o I
éj)z : : g VIZ; N BQ‘SO'OP"E
\'.S‘ae_ el S1/2 NWi/4 wg ; T, rchor 5208
< Arg‘.sﬁﬁof o6 N o 3 ! : w 2404 33I0MR
?%/ Cn MRES [ ’8|5 = ¢ges datury .
¢ z \ -
= \ N 88°5755"W  SILBQRIM
s —— DITCH —z
) v g
direction T 30'54'3%‘% S 88°I700E  ASIBORMM §
gt to the 24971 20800 -
fef. 1988 dotur 376 Acres =l
- 8
8 8P4ty TIBBORIM 0:‘3 .
|.5/8" rabar
me— BERM ———— —— — 4Ol Canrol
. * L.? LR ) " yir| . ’)
‘ . %::i;ne;\;r ¥ ok . S 89'R29E 7763’? o . |- 40 accass
Approx. lecation of condifiondl 2.838 Aderes T, L e g[owad - cenfer
[‘ﬁgfsss-#ov wie-ra\owa W . e el L )on e
" from east e as : TN BEUSISE" B0BYE T : p
measured dong centerlne | Temp. #A Q‘.LQ‘ SRR - 25 — - bole 1n Coné 4 D
/4 Corner =T Highway 2 3
-17--20 hd ’
A4Sy g'24°28" . N 8g'5218"W it
N 8974855 ) W 1/16 South Line 5 mra0z s Center of Section
1307.94 Found I' pipe Arc 23067 1521 (R-BL-2005) Feotnd Alm. Cap 31-17~20
1308 (R-BL-2008) tele. marker post 5282 S5 311720 Cr 23048 near corner ROW rarker 7152 N
374" rebar 8281 § T near corner ROW marker 7482 NE
PO Box 5§07 North Plolte, NE 68103 S808—-532—1879

Edwards Land Surveying 210 West 5th Sireet o
1Wd— 183 71z

Return to Agenda



User
Typewritten Text
Return to Agenda


RESOLUTION 2017-39

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT #10 TO
JEO CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BROKEN
BOW, NEBRASKA:

WHEREAS, JEO Consulting Group, Inc. has submitted Pay Request No. 10 for work
performed for Construction Administration through June 2, 2017; and

WHEREAS, JEO Consulting Group, Inc. is entitled to a payment of $9,332.00 for the
Broken Bow Library Design Services/Building Renovation and Addition.

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of Broken Bow,
Nebraska: to authorize the City to sign all necessary documentation for payment and pay
JEO Consulting Group, Inc. $9,332.00.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 27" day of June, 2017.

Cecil Burt, Mayor

ATTEST:

Stephanie M. Wright, City Clerk

(SEAL)
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B ENGINEERING B ARCHITECTURE B SURVEYING B PLANNING

Invoice
JEQLONSULTING GROUP INC
June 9, 2017
Project No: R120248.02
Invoice No: 96309
Invoice Amount: 9,332.00
City of Broken Bow
PO Box 504
314 So. 10th Avenue
Broken Bow, NE 68822
Project Manager Marvin Larson
Project R120249.02 Broken Bow Library Design Services/ Building Renovation and Addition
Professional Services through June 2, 2017
Contract Percent Previous Current
Amount Complete Billed-to-Date Billing Billing
Lump Sum Phase(s)
Design Development $31,500.00 100 % $31,500.00 $31,500.00 0.00
Construction Doguments $104,100.00 100 % $104,100.00 $104,100.00 0.00
Bidding and Negotiation $9,000.00 100 % $9,000.00 $9,000.00 0.00
Hourly Phase(s)
Construction Administration $18,787.00 $9,455.00 $9,332.00
Reimbursable Expenses $330.00 $330.00 0.00
Total $144,600.00 $163,717.00 $154,385.00 4$9,332.00
Total Amount Due Upon Receipt $9,332.00

JEO CONSULTING GROUP INC B JEO ARCHITECTURE INC
142 W. 11th Street | PO Box 207 | Wahoo, Nebraska 68066-0207 | p: 402.443.4661 | f: 402.443.3508

www.jeo.com Return to Agenda


User
Typewritten Text
Return to Agenda


RESOLUTION 2017-40

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT #28 TO
JEOQ CONSULTING GROUP, INC,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BROKEN
BOW, NEBRASKA:

WHEREAS, JEO Consulting Group, Inc. has submitted Pay Request No. 28 for work
petformed for 97% completed work of Consfruction Services, 36% Amendment S “B” St
Construction Services, 100% Amend Soil Conditions, 82% Additional Amend S “B” St
Design, 78% Additional Amend S “B” St Construction, 17% Post Construction, Amend S
“B” St RPR Services, and Additional Amend S.B “B” St RPR completed through June 9,
2017; and

WHEREAS, JEO Consulting Group, Inc. is entitled to a payment of $15,694.75 for the
Broken Bow 2015 Downtown Improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of Broken Bow,
Nebraska: to authorize the City to sign all necessary documentation for payment and pay
JEO Consulting Group, Inc. $15,694.75.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 27" day of June, 2017,

Cecil Burt, Mayor

ATTEST:

Stephanie M. Wright, City Clerk

(SEAL)
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ENGINEERING ® ARCHITECTURE B SURVEYING B PLANNING

. Invoice
JEQ CONSULTING GROUP T
June 13, 2017
Project No: R141001.00
Invoice No: 96457
Invoice Amount: 15,694.75
City of Broken Bow
PO Box 504
314 So. 10th Avenue
Broken Bow, NE 68822
Project Manager Steven Parr
Project R141001.00 Broken Bow 2015 Downtown Improvements
Professional Services through June 8, 2017
Contract Percent Previous Current
Amount Complete Billled-to-Date Billing Bitling
Lump Sum Phase(s)
Design $173,705.00 100 % $173,705.00 $173,705.00 0.0¢
Amendment No. 1 Design $28,095.00 100 % $28,095.00 $28,095.00 0.00
Bidding and Negotiations $12,000.00 100 % $12,000.00 $12,000.00 0.00
Construction Services $167,000.00 97 % $162,805.00 $160,610.75 $2,194.25
Add1 Lighting Design for 10th Avenue, D Streel $7,950.00 100 % $7,950.00 $7,950.00 0.00
and Downtown Park
Add1 Lighting Design for 10th Avenue, G Strest $2,970.00 100 % $2,970.00 $2,970.00 0.00
to BNSF
Amend-S. "B" St Design $32,000.00 100 % $32,000.00 $32,000.00 0.00
Amend-S. "B" St Const Serv $8,490.00 36 % $3,069.50 $2,869.50 $200.00
Amend-S. "B" St Constr Serv $2,160.00 100 % $2,160.00 $2,160.00 0.0¢
Amend-Sail Cenditions $1,700.00 100 % $1,700.00 $1,554.00 $146.00 -
Add't Amend-S. B St Design $9,950.00 82 % $8,205.50 $5,546.25 $2,659.25
Add't Amend-S.B St Gonsir $4,250.00 78 % $3,336.00 0.00 $3,3356.00
Post Construction $10,000.00 17 % $1,695.50 0.00 $1,695.50
Hourly to a Maximum Phase(s)
Amend-S. "B" 5t RPR Serv $13,400.00 $8,953.50 $6,253.00 $2,700.50
Hourly Phase(s)
Add' Amend-S.B St RPR $2,763.25 0.00 $2,763.25
Add'l Services-USACOE Flood Control Permitting $10,502.00 $10,502.00 0.00
RPR Services $99,754.50 $99,754.50 0.00
Total $473,670.00 $561,664.75 $545,970.00 $15,604.75

JEO CONSULTING GROUP INC & JEO ARCHITECTURE INC
142 W. 11th Street | PO Box 207 | Wahoo, Nebraska 68066-0207 | p: 402.443.4661 | f: 402.443.3508
www.jeo.com



* Project R141001.00 Broken Bow 2015 Downtown Improvements Invoice 96457
Total Amount Due Upon Receipt $15,694.75

ce-Ryan Kavan, JEO

JEO CONSULTING GROUP INC & JEO ARCHITECTURE INC
142 W. 11th Street | PO Box 207 | Wahoo, Nebraska 68066-0207 | p: 402.443.4661 | f: 402.443.3508
www.jeo.com

Return to Agenda Page2
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RESOLUTION 2017-41

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO
MYERS CONSTRUCTION, INC,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BROKEN
BOW, NEBRASKA:

WHEREAS, Myers Construction, Inc. has submitted Application for Payment No. 14 for
the 2014 Downtown Improvement Project in the amount of $160,115.00 for materials and
labor through June 17, 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of Broken Bow,
Nebraska: authorizing the City to sign all necessary documentation for payment and to pay Myers

Construction, Inc. the amount of $160,115.00 for Payment No. 14.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 27" day of June 2017.

Cecil Burt, Mayor

ATTEST:

Stephanie M. Wright, City Clerk

(SEAL)
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APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NO. FOURTEEN

Tos City of Broken Bow, Nebraska

Frem: Myers Construction, Ine.

Contract For: 2014 Dowhtown Improvements
ENGINEER's Project No. 141001

For Work accomplished through the date of:6/17/2017

1. Original Contract Ptice: $ 4,105598.85
2. Net ehange by Change Orders and Written Amendments {+ or -); #1 thru’ #8) $ 992218.20
3. Current Confract Price (1 plus 2): $ 5,007.817.15
4, Total completed and stored to date! $ 5,201,687.00
5. Percent of Project Completed 102%
6. Retalnage {per agreement):
10% of completed Work and Stored Materlals:  $217,721.45
{10% of the first 50% of work completed & stored)

Total Retalnage: § 217,721.45
7. Total completed and stored to date less retainage (4 minus 6): $ 4,883,065.56
8. Less previous Application for Payments: % 4,823,850.55
9. DUE THIS APPLICATION (7 MINUS 8}: $ 160,115.00

Accompanying Documentation:

CONTRACTOR'S Certification: _ ] .

of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied on account to discharge CONTRACTOR's
legitimata obligations incurred In connection with Work covered by prior Applications for Payment numbered 1
through ___ incluslve; (2) itle of all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work or otherwise listed in or
covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment frae and clear of all Liens, security
interests and encumbrances (except such as are covered by a Bond acceptable to OWNER Indemnifying OWNER
against any such Llen, security Iintarest or encumbrance); and (3) ell Work covered by this Application for Payment Is
in accordance with the Contract Documents and not defective.

Dated: 6/21/2017 —NTERS CONSTRUCGITON, INC.

By:

Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION is recomyfiended.

Dated: é/}'?’//[ 7 JEO CONSULTING GROUP, INC.
' V4

J

APPLICATION APPROVED BY:

By:

Title: , Date:
ATTEST:

By: Thie:

Issuance 211 2/_08




ITEM
NO.

Owner:

Project:

Contractor:

CONTRACT
QTY

UNIT

CONTRACTOR'S PROGRESS ESTIMATE

City of Broken Bow
PO Box 504
Broken Bow, NE 68822

2014 Downtown Improvements

Myers Construction, Inc.
79849 Hwy 2
Broken Bow, NE 68822

Date:06/17/2017

Esfimate No.:

FOURTEEN

JEQ Project No.: 141001

DESCRIPTION

QTY TO
DATE

UNIT PRICE

TOTAL u

GROUP A - Square Improvements - Paving, Storm Sewer, Sanitary Sewer & Removals I

1 1 LS  |Mobilization 1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00
2 1,232 8Y |[Remove Pavement 1232 $7.00 $8,624.00
3 8,800 SY |Remaove Brick Pavers 6800 $18.00 $122,400.00
Remove Sldewalk Brick 7
4 280 SY |Pavers 280 $20.00 $5,600.00
5 1,818 SY |Remove Walk 1818 $6.50 $11,817.00
8 11 EA |Remove Grate Inlet 11 $430.00 $4,730.00
Remove Storm Sewer
7 3 EA |Manhole 3 $700.00 $2,100.00
K 1,108 LF  IRemove Storm Sewer Pipe 1108 $24,50 $27,072.60 l!
9 1,621 SY |Build 8" Concrete Pavement 2177 $48.00 $104,486.00
10 55 Sy [Build 8“ Concrete Pavement 55 $46.00 $2,530.00
11 2,940 8Y |[Build 7" Concrete Pavement 2940 $45.00 $132,300.00
12 3,028 SY iBuild Brick Paving 2472 $98.00 $242,256.00
13 2,381 8Y |Build 5" Concrete Sidewalk 2381 $45.00 $107,145.00
Build 5" Doorway Concrete
14 102 SY |Sidewalk 102 $80.00 $8,160.00
15 7,650 SY {Subgrade Preparation 7650 $3.15 $24,097.50
Embankment (Established
16 1,455 CY |Qty) 1466 $14.00 $20,370.00
17 6 EA  [Build Siructural Stoop 8/  $1,400.00 $11,200.00
18 5 EA {Bulld Canopy Foundation 5 $950.00 $4,750.00
19 192 SF  |Build Curb Ramp 1092 $80.00 $15,360.00
20 20 SF__|Window Well Blocking 64 $40.00 $2,680.00
21 437 LF Build 36" RCP Storm Sewer 437 $97.00 $42,389.00

{[ssuance 2/12/08




22 189 LF |Build 18" RCP Storm Sewer 224 $63.00 $14,112.00
23 341 LF |Build 15" RCP Storm Sewer 341 $59.00 $20,119.00
24 13 EA  {Build Grate Inlet 13 $5,500.00 $71,500.00
25 5 EA [Build Storm Sewer Manhole 5 $5,800.00 $29,000.00
26 1 EA  |Build Concrete Collar 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00
24" Preformed Pavement
27 1,150 LF  Marking Type 4, Painted $24.00 $0.00
‘ 4" Preformed Pavement
28 2,415 LF  |Marking Type 4, Grooved $5.00 $0.00
1Preformed Pavement Marking ’
29 7 EA [Type 4, Grooved $580.00 $0.00 |
30 1 LS |Traffic Control 1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00
31 20 EA |Cores for Signs 20 $134.00 $2,680.00
32 324 LFE  |6" PVC Sanitary Sewer Pipe 324 $38.00 $12,312.00
33 13 VE  |48" Sanitary Sewer Manhale 13 $660.00 $8,580.00
34 1 EA [|8" PVC Plug 1 $62.00 $62.00
|6" Sanitary Sewer In-Line
35 2 EA |Cleanout 2 $2,800.00 $5,600.00
Connact to Existing Sewer
36 1 EA |Main i $800.00 $800.00
37 17 EA |Remove Curb Stop 22 $500.00 $11,000.00
Build Silt Check Inlet
38 13 EA |Sediment Filter 13 $600.00 $7,800.00
Build Stabilized Construction
39 2 EA |Exit 2 $3,200.00 $6,400.00
Bulld 4" Drain Tile and Weep
40 100 LF [Holes 100 50 $5,000.0(L|
TOTAL GROUP A $1,108,422.00
GROUP B - Square Improvements - Water
1 1 LS |Mobilization 1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00
6" DR18 PVC Wafter Main
2 5 LF |Pipe 81.5 $36.00 $2,034.00
8" DR18 PVC Water Main
3 848 LF |Pipe 848 $38.00 $32,224.00
10" DR18 PVC Water Maln
4 494 LF [Pipe 504 $48.00 $24,192.00
5 1 EA 6" MJ Gate Valve & Box o]  $1,240.00 $11,180.00
) 9 EA 8" MJ Gate Valve & Box 11  $1,563.00 $17,193.00
7 4 EA  [10" MJ Gatle Valve & Box 8 $3,100.00 $18,600.00
8 3 EA |6" MJ Retainer Gland 4 $00.00 $360.00 |
8a 4 EA 6" MJ 45 Degree 7 $303.00 $2,121.00 }

Issuanca 2/12/08




8b 2 EA |6"MJ 90 Degree 3 $320.00 $960.00
8¢ 2 EA [6"x2" Saddle 2 $270.00 $640.00
8d 1 EA 18"x 2" Saddle 1 $285.00 $285.00
2] 1 EA [6" MJ Plug $75.00 $0.00
10 1 EA (6" MJ Cap $120.00 $0.00
11 2 EA |6" Foster Adapter 4 $211.00 $844.00
12 21 EA |8" MJ Retainer Gland 33 $120.00 $3,960.00
13 7 EA [8"MJ Plug 8 $188.00 $1,344.00
14 2 EA |[8"MJCap 2 $168.00 $336.00
15 12 EA |8" Foster Adapter 19 $288.00 $5,472.00
16 0 EA |8"MJ Tee 9 $576.00 $5,184.00
17 3 EA [8*x6"MJ Tes 8 $500.00 $4,000.00
18 1 EA [8" Cross $810.00 $0.00
19 1 EA {8"x 6" MJ Reducer 5 $380.00 $1,900.00 |
20 2 EA |10" MJ Retainer Gland 6 $225.00 $1,350.00
21 3 EA [10" MJ Plug 2 $360.00 $720.00
22 8 EA {10" Foster Adapter 8 $410.00 $3,280.00 |
23 3 EA (10"x 8" Ml Tee 4 $825.00 $3,300.00 l
24 2 EA |10" Cross 2] $1,120.00 $2,240.00
25 1 EA |10"x 8" MJ Reducer 4 $360.00 $1,440.00
28 11 EA |8"x 1" Service Saddle 15 $232.00 $3,480.00
27 1 EA |8"x 1-1/2" Service Saddle 1 $248.00 $248.00
28 11 EA  [10" x 1" Service Saddle . g $280.00 $2,520.00 |
29 740 LF |1 PE Vater Service 971 $26.00 $25,246.00
30 30 LE  |1-1/2" Water Service 18 $28.00 $504.00
31 300 LF |1"PE Water Service, Bored 838 $30.00 $25,140.00
32 22 EA |1" Corporation Stop 24 $244.00 $5,856.00
33 1 EA {1-1/2" Corporation Stop 1 $288.00 $288.00 |
34 22 EA [1" Curb Stop & Box 24 $564.00 $13,536.00
35 5 EA |1"Cap 5 $25.00 $125.00
1" Water Service Connectlon,
36 10 EA  |Exierior 14 $200.00 $2,800.00
1" Water Service Connectlon,
37 7 EA ilnterior 10 $540.00 $5,400.00
1-1/2" Water Service
as EA |Connection, Exterior 1 $410.00 $410.00
39 EA  {1" Meter Pit 3|  $1,808.00 $5,724.00
Double PE Tube Pipe
40 3,790 LF  [Encasement 3790 $6.80 $25,772.00
. Connect to Existing Water
41 8 EA  |Main 8 $750.00 $6,000.00
42 7 EA  |Abandon Existing Water Maln 7 $1,800.00 $12,600.00

lssuance 2/12/08




43 6 FA |Remove Gate Valve Box 8 $500.00 $3,000.00
Salvage Existing Gate Valve

44 4 EA |&Box 30.00
45 4 EA {Remove Fire Hydrant 4 $500.00 $2,000.00
SUBTOTAL GROUP B $292,588.00
Option 1 Contractors Only $0.00

Sales Tax for Materials & Equipment on Group B @, % (Option 1 Contractors
Only} $0.00
Total Group B (Subtotal + Tax) $0.00
Option 2 & 3 Contractors Only $292,588.00
TOTAL GROUFP B $292,588.00

GROUP C - Square Improvements - Lighting
1 1 LS Mohiilzation 1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00
2 24 EA |Lighting Unit 24| $4,642.00 $111,408.00
3 24 EA |Clamp-On Banner Amm 24 $310.00| $7,440.00
4 2 EA  |Lighting Control Center 2 $5,300.00 $10,600.00
5 10 EA |Ground Level Pull Box 10 $1,100.00 $11,000.00
6 14 EA [Remove Existing Light Pole $450.00 $0.00
Remove Existing Ovethead

7 1 LS  |Lighting Circuit $2,000.00 $0.00
8 3,870 LF 1-1/2" PVC Conduit 3870 $2.71 $10,487.70
) 280 LF  |#1 THWN Copper 280 $3.20 $896.00
10 8,100 LF  |#6 THWN Copper 8100 $1.01 $8,181.00
1 2,200 LF  {#8 THWN Copper 2200 $0.85 $1,870.00
12 3,600 LF |Trench & Backfill 3600 $1.50 $5,400.00
13 270 LF  |Bore Conduit ' 355 $15.00 $5,325.00
TOTAL GROUP C $178,607.70

GROUP D - 10th/D Street Improvements - Paving and Removals
1 1 LS Mobllization] 1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00
2 5877 sY Remove Pavement 6677 $7.00 $39,739.00
3 5714 SY Remove Brick Pavers 5714 $18.00 $102,852.00
4 2,788 sY Remove Walk 2786 $6.50 $18,109.00
"5 17 EA Remove Grate Inlet 17 $430.00 $7,310.00

Remove Storm Sewer
6 3 EA Manhole 3 $700.00 $2,100.00
7 1,497 LF Remove Storm Sewer Pipe 1407 $24.50 $36,6876.50
8 ITEM DELETED $0.00
9 EA Remove Step Structure 2 $600.00 $1.200.00
10 1 EA Remove Stairwell 1 $3,500.00 $3,600.00
- Remove and Abandon

11 1 EA Stairwell 1 $56,620.00 $5,620.00
12 1 EA Retnove Tree 1 $6800.00 $600.00

Issuance 2/12/08




Remove and Raset Existing
Light Pole, Build Light Pole
13 91 EA Base $1,050.00 $0.00
14 7.956 sY Build 8" Concrete Pavemeant 7956 $48.00 $381,888.00
15 1,045 sy | Bulld 8" Concrste Pavement 1605|  $46.00]  $77.970.00 |
18 2,416 SY Build 7" Concrete Pavemant 2418 $45.00]  $108,720.00 Il
47 2,032 SY Build 5" Concrete Sidewalk 2932 $45.00 $131,940.00
Build 5" Doorway Concrete
18 21 SY Sidewalk 21 $80.00 $1,680.00
19 14,349 SY Subgrade Preparation 14349 $3.15 $45,199.35 |
- Excavation and Embankment "
L 2,223 cyY (Established Qty) 2223 $14.00]  $31,122.00
21 152 SF Build Curb Ramp 152 $80.00 $12,160.00
Build Railroad Crossing
22 3 EA Approach 3| $6,800.00 $20,400.00
23 1 LS Build Stairwell 1 $18,110.00 $18,110.00
24 618 LF Build 36" RCP Storm Sewer 618 $97.00 $59,948.00
25 122 LF Build 30" RCP Storm Sewer 122 $78.00 $9,518.00
26 160 LF Build 24" RCP Storm Sewer 160 $70.00 $11,200.00
27 a0 LF Build 18" RCP Storm Sewer 90 $63.00 $5,670.00
28 630 LF Build 15" RCP Storm Sewer 630 $59.00 $37,170.00
29 101 LF Build 12" PVC Storm Sewer 191 $42.00 $8,022.00
30 34 LF Build 6" PVC Storm Sewer 34 $34.00 $1,156.0ﬂ|
3 25 EA Build Grate Inlet 251  $5,500.00 $137,5060.00
32 11 EA Build Storm Sewer Manhole 11 $5,800.00 $63,800.00
33 2 EA | Build Storm Sewer Cleanout 3|  $3,400.00]  $10,200.00
34 2 EA Build Concrete Collar 2|  $1,500.00 $3,000.00
: Box Culvert Improvements -
- 85 1 LS 10th Avenue 1|  $32,580.00 $32,560.00
- 36 88.7 sY Class | Repair $270.00 $0.00
. 37 8.1 SY Class Il Repair $380.00 $0.00
. 38 3 sY Class |l Repair 99.8 $500.00] $49,200.00
- Clean, Cover, and Sea| for
. 39 8 SF Deck Underside Repair $110.004 $0.00
40 1 LS Build Accessible Ramp 1] $11,885.00 $11,885.00
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' 24" Preformed Pavement
41 1,072 LF Marking Type 4, Grooved $24.00 $0.00
18" Preformed Pavement
42 42 LF Marking Type 4, Grooved $20.00 $0.00
- 4" Preformed Pavement
43 4,208 LF Marking Type 4, Grooved $5.00 $0.00
- Preformad Pavement Marking
44 5 EA Type 4, Grooved $580.00 $0.00
: RR' Preformed Pavement
45 EA Marking Type 4, Grooved $875.00 $0.00 “
46 LS Traffic Control 1] $6,000.00 $6,000.00 ||
47 20 EA Cores for Signs 20 $134.00 $2,680.00 |
Build Silt Check inlet
48 25 EA Sediment Filter 25 $600.00 $15,000.00
i Bulld Stabilized Construction
49 2 EA Exit 2 $3,200.00 $6,400.00
Build 4" Drain Tile and Weep
50 20 LF Holes 20 $30.00 $600.00
TOTAL GROUP D $1,525,100.85
GROUP E - 10th/D Street Improvements - Water Improvements
R 1 LS |Mobilization 1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00
6" DR18 PVC Water Main
T2 71 LF {Pipe . 71 $36.00 $2,556.00
: 8" DR18 PVC Water Main
3 373 LF |Plpe 373 $38.00 $14,174.00
: 10" DR 18 PVC Water Main
4 103 LF  |Pipe 103 $48.00 $4,944.00
12" DR18 PVC Water Main
5 1,016 LF |Pipe 1016 $56.00 $56,898.00
12" DR18 PVC Water Main
3] 382 LF  |Pipe, Inside of Casing 392 $83.00 $32,536.00
16" Class 350 Di Water Main
7. 10 LF [Pipe 10 $136.00 $1,360.00
10" DR PE Water main
8 235 LF  |Plpe, Bared in Place 235 $130.00 $30,550.00
16" DR3 PE Water Main
) 500 LF  |Pipe, Bored in Place 500 $175.00 $87,500.00
L 24" Steel Caslng (0.375"
10 142 LF  |Thick), Trenched 157 $210.00 $32,970.00
. 24" Steel Casing (0.375"
C1 241 LF  |Thick), Bored & Jacked 241 $305.00 $73,505.00
- 12 1 EA |6" MJ Gate Valve & Box 4] $1,240.00 $4,960.00
.13 5 EA [8" MJ Gate Valve & Box 5|  $1,563.00 $7,815.00
14 3 EA |10" MJ Gate Valve & Box 3| $2,546.00 $7,638.00 |
- 15 9 EA [12" MJ Gate Valve & Box 9|  $3,182.00 $26,638.00 ||
- 16 1 EA [12" Gate Valve & Manhole 1] $6,840.00 $6,840.00 |
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17

1 EA |4"MJ Retainer Gland 4 $72.00 $288.00 ||
18 5 EA |6 MJ Retalner Gland 16 $90.00 $1,440.00 u
19 2 EA [6"MJ Plug $75.00 $0.00
20 3 EA [6"MJ Cap 2 $120.00 $240.00 |
21 1 EA |6" Foster Adapter 1 $211.00 $211.00
22 5 EA 8" MJ Retalner Gland 23 $120.00 $2,760.00
23 2 EA [8"MJ Plug $168.00 $0.00
24 1 EA [8"MJ Cap 3 $168.00 $504.00 |
25 8 EA {8 Foster Adapter 1 $288.00 $288.00
- 26 1 EA |8" MJ 45 Degree Bend 13 $336.00 $4,368.00
27 3 EA [8"x6"MJTes 2 $500.00 $1,000,00
28 10 EA  |10" MJ Retalner Gland 10 $225.00 $2,250.00
29 4 EA [10" Foster Adapter 4 $410.00 $1,640.00
30 3 EA [10" MJ 45 Degree Bend 3 $584.00 $1,752.00
31 2 EA [10"x6"MJ Tee 2 $744.00 $1,488.00
32 1 EA [10"x 8" MJTee 3 $825.00 $2,475.00
33 1 EA [10"x 8" MJ Reducer 1 $360.00 $360.00
34 11 EA ]12" MJ Retainer Gland 23 $240,00 $5,620.00
35 3 EA {12" MJ Piug 3 $360.00 $1,080.00
36 16 EA [12" Foster Adapter 16 $724.00 $11,584.00
37 1 EA |12"x 6" MJ Reducer 4 $400.00 $1,600.00
38 2 EA |12"x 8" MJ Reducer 8 $416.00 $2,496.00
-39 1 EA [12"x 10" MJ Reducer 1 $472.00 $472.00
40 1 EA [12"MJ 22.5 Degree Bend 1 $688.00 $688.00 ||
41 2 EA |12"MJ 45 Degree Bend 7 $752.00 $5,264.00 |
42 3 EA  |12"MJ Tee 3l $1,164.00 $3,492.00 H
43 1 EA [12'x 10" MJ Teo 1| $1,184.00 $1,164.00
44 4 EA |12"x 8" MJTee 4 $956.00 $3,824.00 ||
45 3 EA [12"x6"MJ Tee 3 $868.00 $2,604.00
46 1 EA [12" Cross 1| $1,552.00 $1,552.00
.47 5 EA [16" MJ Retalner Gland 5 $244.00 $1,220.00
. 48 4 EA [16" MJ x FL Adapter 4 $798.00 $3,192.00
49 4 EA |16" x 12" MJ Reducer 4 $639.00 $2,556.00
- B0 2 EA |16" Foster Adapter 2 $744.00 $1,488.00
- 51 8 EA [8"x 1" Service Saddle 8 $232.00 $1,856.00
52 2 EA [10"x 1" Service Saddle 2 $280.00 $560.00
53 1 EA [10°x 2" Service Saddle 1 $300.00 $300.00
. 54 16 EA 12" x 1" Service Saddle 16 $324.00 $5,184.00
65 1 EA 12" x 1-1/2" Service Saddle 0 $336.00 $0.00
56 1 EA [12'x 2" Service Saddle 1 $336.00 $336.00
57 1,340 LF  |1" PE Water Setvice 1340 $26.00 $34,840.00
58 26 EA |1" Corporation Stop 26 $244.00 $6,344.00 |
59 28 EA [1" Curb Stop & Box 26 $564.00 $14,664.00
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S 1" Water Service Connection,
60 22 EA  |Exterior 22 $200.00 $4,400.00
1" Water Service Connection,

I 61 4 EA  jinterior 4 $540.00 $2,160.00
62 5 EA |1" Meter Pit 5  $1,908.00 $9,540.00
B3 65 LF  |1~1/2" PE Water Service $28.00 $0.00

I 64 1 EA |1+1/2" Corporation Stop $288.00 $0.00

65 1 EA  11-1/2" Curb Stop & Box 0 $753.00 $0.00
1-1/2" Water Service
66 1 EA |Connsction, Exterior $410.00 $0.00
67 80 LF {2" PE Water Service 80 $32.00 $2,560.00
2" PE Water Service Bored in
68 75 LF |Place 226 $36.00 $8,100.00
69 2 EA 2" Corparation Stop 5 $416.00 $2,080.00
70 2 EA |2 Curb Stop & Box 5  $1,059.00 $5,285,00
. 2" Water Service Connection,
71 2 EA |Exterior 5 $546.00 $2,730.00
_ Double PE Tube Plpe
72 357 LF  |Encasement 357 $6.80 $2,427.60
S Connect to Existing Water
73 4 EA |Main -4 $750.00 $3,000.00
74 2 EA |Abandon Existing Water Main 3] $1,800.00 $5,400.00
K Salvage Existing Gate Valve I
75 1 EA |&Box $500.00 $0.00
76 4 EA |Remova Fire Hydrant 4 $500.00 $2,000.00 |
77 1 EA |6"MJ Tee 1 $520.00 $520.00
: SUBTOTAL GROUP E $584,038.60
Only) $0.00
Total Group E {Subtotal + Tax) $0.00
Option 2 & 3 Contractors QOnly $564,038.60
Total Group E (Subtotal + Tax) $584,038.60
P GROUP F - 9th Avenue Water Improvements
e 1 LS |Mobilization 1] $6,000.00 $6,000.00
L 4" DR18 PVC Water Main
.2 5 LF |Pipe $34.00 $0.00
o 8" DR18 PVC Water Main
3 545 LF (Pipe 6807 $38.00 $23,066.00
i . 10" DR18 PVC Water Main
4 223 LF ([Pipe 218 $48.00 $10,368.00
o 10" DR18 Waler Main Pipe, .
-5 282 LF |Inside of Casing ' 325 $75.00 $24,375.00
e 12" Class 350 D} Water Main
6 10 LF |Pipe 5 $120.00 $600.00
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12" DR9 PE Water Main
7 379 LF |Pipe, Bored in Place 379 $148.00 $56,002.00
18" Steel Casing {(0.312"
8 92 LF  |Thick), Trenched 135 $180.00 $25,650.00
18" Steel Casing (0.312"
9 190 LF  [Thick), Bored & Jacked 180 $288.00 $54,720.00
10 1 EA 4" MJ Gate Valve & Box 1 $924.00 $924.00 |
11 5 EA 8" MJ Gate Valve & Box 3] $1,563.00 $4,689.00
12 1 EA |12 Gate Valve & Manhole . 2{  $6,840.00 $13,680.00
13 1 EA |4" MJ Retainer Gland 1 $72.00 $72.00
14 1 EA |4"MJPlug 1 $53.00 $53.00
158 2 EA 4" Foster Adapter $168.00 $0.00
16 1 EA |4" MJ 90 Degree Bend $268.00 $0.00
17 1 EA  |4"MJ Tee $360.00 $0.00
18 24 EA 8" MJ Retainer Gland 24 $120.00 $2,880.00
19 4 EA  |8"MJ Plug 4 $168.00 $672.00
20 2 EA |8"MJ Cap 1 $168.00 $168.00
21 8 EA [8" Foster Adapter 8 $288.00 $2,304,00
22 5 EA |8"MJ Tee 5 $6576.00 $2,880.00
23 1 EA |8"x4" MJ Tee $440.00 $0.00
24 1 EA [8"x8"MJ Tee 1 $500.00 $500.00
25 2 EA |8"MJ 22.5 Degree Bend $349.00 $0.00
26 2 EA |8"MJ 45 Degree Bend 5 $336.00 $1,680.00
27 1 EA |10" MJ Retainer Gland 7 $225.00 $1,575.00
28 1 EA |10"x 8" MJ Reducer 1 $350.00 $360.00
29 1 EA |10"x6"MJ Tee 1 $744.00 $744.00
30 7 EA [12" MJ Retalner Gland 7 $240.00 $1,680.00
31 1 EA |12 MJ Plug 1 $360.00 $360.00
32 1 EA |12" Foster Adapter 3 $724.00 $2,172.00
33 12 EA {12"x 10" MJ Reducer 2 $472.00 $5,664.00
34 2 EA [12"x8"MJ Tee 1 $956.00 $958.00
¢ 35 1 EA 12" 68" MJ Tee 1 $868.00 $868.00
© 36 1 EA |12 MJ x FL Adapter 4 $444.00 $1,776.00
o Connect to Existing Water
;a7 4 EA  iMain 4 $750.00 $3,000.00
- 38 4 EA [8"x 1" Service Saddle 4 $232.00 $028.00
39 4 EA  [10" x 1" Service Saddle 5 $280.00 $1,400.00
40 1 EA 10" x 2" Service Saddle 1 $300.00 $300.00
41 1 EA [12"x 1" Service Saddle 1 $324.00 $324.00
42 390 LF  [1" PE Water Service 390 $26.00 $10,140.00
. 43 o EA |1" Corporation Stop 9 $244.00 $2,186.00
44 9 EA |1" Curb Stop & Box. 9]  $564.00 $5,076.00
1" Water Service Connection,
45 8 EA  |Exterior 8 $200.00

$1,600.00
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46 1 EA  ]1"Meter Pit 4| $1,908.00 $1,808.00 ||
47 65 LF  [2" PE Water Service 54 $32.00 $1,728.00 |
48 1 EA 2" Corporation Stop $416.00 $416.00 ||
49 1 EA 1" Curb Stop & Box $1,059.00 $1,059.00
2" Water Service Connection,
50 1 EA |Exterior . 1 $546.00 $546.00
Doubte PE Tube Pipe
51 214 LF  |Encasement 214 $6.80 $1,455.20 "
52 3 EA |Abandon Existing Water Main 3 $1,800.00 $5,400.00 "
53 1 EA [Remove Fire Hydrant 1 $500.00 $500.00 4'
SUBTOTAL GROUP F $285,504.20
Only) $0.00 |
Total Group F {Subtotal + Tax) $0.00 |
Option 2 & 3 Contractors Only $285,504,20
Total Group F (Subtotal + Tax) $285,504.20 “
GROUP G - 9th Avenue Paving Improvements |
1 1 LS |Mobilization 1] $6,000,00 $6,000.00 |
2 1 LS [Trafflc Control 1] $6,000.00 $6,000.004|
3 1,002 SY [|Remove Pavement 1958 $7.00 $13,706.00
4 468 SY |Remove Brick Pavers 903 $18.00 $16,254.00
5 688 SY |Remove Wallk 842 $8.60 $5,473.00
6 ITEM REMOVED _$0.00
Remove and Reset Existing 1]
, Light Pole, Build Light Pole
7 5 EA |Base $1,050.00 $0.00
8 2,164 SY |Bulld 8" Concrete Pavement 3231 $48.00 $155,088.00 |
2] 494 SY |Build 8" Concrete Pavament 572 $46.00 $26,312.00
10 138 8Y [Build Brick Paving $98.00 $0.00
11 236 SY |Build 5" Concrete Sidewalk 275 $45.00 $12,375.00
12 2,884 SY (Subgrade Preparation 4078 $3.15 $12,845,70
‘ Excavation and Embankment
13 275 CY |[(Established Qty) 883 $14.00 $12,362.00
14 16 SF  {Build Curb Ramp 16 $50.00 $800.00
o Bulld Railroad Crossing
15 4 EA |Approach 4]  $6,800.00 $27,200.00
' Box Culvert Improvements -
16 1 LS |9t Avenue 11 $29,870.00 $20,870.00
17 02.2 SY [|Class | Repair 32 $270.00 $8,640.00
18 5.4 S8Y |Class il Repair $380.00 $0.00
19 3.6 SY |Class lil Repair 76 $500.00 $38,000.00
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Clean and Seal for Deck
20 24 SF |Underside Repair $110.00 $0.00
Clean, Cover and Seal for
21 8 SF  |Deck Underside Repair $200.00 $0.00
24" Preformed Pavement
22 112 LF  |Marking Type 4, Grooved $24.00 $0.00
18" Preformed Pavement
23 84 LF [Marking Type 4, Grooved $20.00 $0.00
RR' Preformed Pavement
24 2 EA |Marking Type 4, Grooved $875.00 $0.00
TOTAL GROUP G _ $370‘925_19_
— BID ALTERNATE ~ LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS 1
South D Street - 10th Avenue to Sth Avenue & 10th Avenue - South E St to South € St
1 23 EA  |Lighting Unit 23] $4,642.00 $108,766.00
2 24 EA [Clamp-On Banner Arm 24 $310.00 $7,440.00
3 6 EA |Delete Ground Level Pull Box 6] $1,100.00 $6,600.00
4 14 EA |Remove Existing Light Pole 14 $450.00 $6,300.00
Remove Existing Overhead :
5 1 LS iLighting Circuit 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
8 6,820 LF |#8 THWN Copper 6820 $1.01 $6,888.20
7 1,705 LF  |#8 THWN Copper 1705 $0.85 $1,449.25
TOTAL BID ALTERNATE $137,443.45
TOTAL GROUPS A THRU G & BID ALTERNATE | $4,482,630.50 |
ITEM | N - '"
NQ. QTY UNIT DESCRIPTION LUNIT PRICE ADD DEDUCT
PAVING IMPROVEMENTS 9TH AVENUE FROM STA. 317+31 TO NORTH 'B' STREET SQUTH RETURN
2 46 8Y |Remove Pavement $7.00 $322.00
3 435 8Y |Remove Brick Pavers $18.00]  $7,830.00
4 116 SY |Remove Walk $6,60] - $747.50
8 138 5Y |Bulld Brick Pavers $98.00 $13,524.00
9 734 SY |Build 9" Cancrete Pavement $48.001 $35,232.00
15 734 sY Subgradgfreparation $3.15 $2,312.10
TOTAL 9TH AVE PAVING $32,919.60
WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS 9TH AVENUE
10" DR18 Water Main Pipe,
5 43 LF _ |Inside of Casing $76.00)  $3,225.00
12" DR9 PE Water Main
7 -43 LF  |Pipe, Bored in Place $148.00, -$6,364.00
18" Steel Casing (0.312"
8 43 LF  |[Thick), Trenched $100.00[  $8,170.00
30 -2 FA 112" MJ Retainer Gland $240.00 -$480,00
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32 1 EA |12" Foster Adapter $724.00 $724.00
42 50 LF |17 PE Water Service $26.00 $1,300.00
TOTAL ADD 9TH AVE $8,575.00
WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS 10TH AVENUE
12" DR18 PVC Water Main
5 -10 LF  |Pipe $56.00 -$560.00
12" DR18 PVC Water Main
8 10 LF __ |Pips, Inside of Casing $83.00 $830.00
24" Steel Casing (0.375"
10 10 LS |Thick), Trenched $210.00]  $2,100.00
TOTAL ADD 10TH AVE $2,370.00
TOTAL ADD CHANGE ORDER #2 $41,864.60
ITEM T T
NO. QTy UNIT | DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE ADD DEDUCT
PAVING IMPROVEMENTS 9TH AVENUE
1 1 | _LS "[Box Culvert Improvemenis | $18,368.00] _$18,368.00
TOTAL 9TH AVE PAVING $18,368.00
TOTAL ADD CHANGE ORDER #3 " $18,368.00 |
ITEM T N
NO, Qry UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL
CHANGE ORDER #4 - ADD PARK LIGHTING
1 1800 LF  |#10 THWN-2 fo Light Poles $0.89 1800 $1,242.00
Misc Wiring & Conduit at
2 1 LS iBandstand $2,610.00 1 $2,610.00
Concrete Pole Foundations
3 8 EA |for 12' Poles $1,206.00 8 $9,648.00 |l
4 3 EA 12" Light Poles & Fixtures $3,386.00 8 $27.088.00
Light Fixtures on Wall
5 5] EA |Brackets $1,761.00 3] $10,566.00
TOTAL ADD CHANGE ORDER COST $51,154.00
[ ITEM T T
NO. QTY UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE ADD DEDUCT
SQUARE LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS
1 2 EA__[Lighting Unit $4,642.00] _ $9,284.00
2 2 EA  |Clamp-On Banner Arm $310.00 $620.00
3 90 LF  |1-1/2" PVC Conduit $2.71 $243.90
5 270 LF  |#6 THWN Copper $1.01 $272.70
6 90 LF _1#8 THWN Copper $0.85 $76.50
7 80 iF [Trench & Backfil $1.50 $135.00
TOTAL ADD $10,632.10
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10TH AVENUE LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS
1 12 EA  |Lighting Unit $4,642.001  $55,704.00
2 12 EA [Clamp-On Banner Arm $310.00 $3,720.00
3 760 LF  |1-1/2" PVC Conduit $2.71 $2,059.60
4 3580 LF  |#6 THWN Copper $1.01 $3,615.80
5 920 LF |#8 THWN Copner ~ $0.85 $782.00
5] 760 LF __|Trench & Backfill $1.50 $1,140.00]
7 160 LF  {Trench & Backilll $22.00 $3,520.00
_;!'OTAL ADD $70,541.40
PARK SQUARE LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS
Condult, Boring, and
additional water line fo Light
1 1 LS |Poles $13,750.00] $13,750.00
TOTAL ADD $13,750.00
TOTAL ADD CHANGE ORDER #5 | $94,923.50
ITEM T T
NO. QTyYy UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE ADD DEDUCT
_ 10th Avenue Bridge Repairs
1] 1 LS |Bridge Ralling Repairs [ $13,000.00] $13,000.00
TOTAL ADD $13,000.00
L TOTAL ADD CHANGE QRDER #8 551 3,000.00
ITEM | o N |
NO. QTy UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE ADD DEDUCT
South B Street 10th Avenue West
1 3341 8Y |Remove Pavement $7.00] $23,387.00
2 2200 SY |Remove Brick Pavers $18.00] $39,600.00
3 443 8Y |Remove Walk $6.50 $2.879.50
4 2 EA |Remove Grate Inlet $430.00 $860.00
5 96 LF__ |Remove Retaining Wall $2.00 $192.00
Remove Storm Sewer
6 1 EA  {Manhole $700.00 $700.00 "
7 357 LF  [Remove Storm Sewer Pipe $24.50 $8,748.50
8 3206.5 SY {Build 8° Concrete Pavement $48.00] $153,864.00 "
9 328 SY  |Build 7" Concrete Pavement $45.00] $14,760.00
10 724 SY |Build 5" Congrete Sidewalk $45.00] $32,580.00
11 5456 SY _|Subgrade Preparation $3.15] $17,186.40
12 10 EA |Build Curb Ramp $80.00 $800.00/
13 334 LF Build 18" RCP Storm Sewer $59.00] $19,706.00 “
14 33 LF__|Build 4" PVC Storm Sewer $34.00|  $1,122.00 |‘
15 2 EA |Build Grate Inlet $5,500.00] $11,000.00
16 SF |Seeding $0.13 $0.00 |
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Embankment(Established
17 482 CY |Quanitliy) $14.00] $6,748.00
Adjust Water Vaive Box to
18 2 EA |Grade $280.00 $560.00
Adjust Water Meter Pit to
19 1 EA |Grade $300.00 $300.00
20 5 EA |Adjust Curb Stop to Grade $240.001  $1,200.00
Adjust Storm Sewer Manhole
21 2 EA [to Grade $300.00 $600.00
Adjust Sanitary Manhole to
22 3 EA |Grade $300.00 $900.00
23 2 EA  |Adjust Curb Inlet to Grade $500.00 $1,000.00
24 a0 CcY |Crushed _Concrate $48.00 $4,320.00
TOTAL ADD $343,011.40
TOTAL ADD) CHANGE ORDER #7 5343,01 1.40
ITEM .
NO. QTYy UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE ADD DEDUCT
South B Street 10th Avenue West
1 680 SY |Remove Pavement $7.00] $4,760.00
- —_
Remove and dispose of
2 2300 CY |unsuitable material $8.00] $18,400.00
3 20 5Y jRemove Walk $6.50 $130.00
4 4 EA  |Remove Grate Inlet $430.00] $1,720.00
5 1 LS |Remove Steps & Ralling $600.00 $600.00
Remove Storm Sewer :
6 1 EA |Manhole $700.00 $700.00
7 170 LF  |Remove Storm Sewer Pipe $24.50 $4,165.00
Remove Sanitary Sewer
8 1 EA |Manhole $850.00 $850.00
9 150 SY [Build 9" Concrete Pavement $48.00; $7,200.00
10 SY Build 5" Concrete Sidewalk $45.00 $0.00
Bulld Concrete Steps and
11 LS Metal Railing $5,000.00 $0.00
12 200 8Y  |Subgrade Preparation $3.15 $630.00
13 EA  |Build Curb Ramp $80.00 $0.00
14 13 LF |Build 158" PVC Storm Sewer $59.00 $767.00
15 193 LF |Build 18" RCP Storm Sewer $63.00] $12,159.00
16 1 EA  [Build Storm Manhole $5,800.001  $5,800.00
. Temperary Sanitary Sewer
17 6 DAY _{Bypass Pumping $1,100.001  $6,600.00
18 1 LS {Remove Sanitary Sewer Main|  $2,500.00 $2,500.00
19 8 VF 148" Sanitary Sewer Manhole $660.00 $5,280.00
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20 LF  [8" PVC Sanitary Sewer Pipe $42.00 $0.00
Build 4" PVC Sanitary Sewsr
21 140 LF  {Service $30.00]  $4,200.00
Connect to Existing Sewer
22 2 EA  [Main $800.00{  $1,600.00
23 3 EA  [Build Grate Inlet $5,500.00] $16,500.00
24 SF__ |Seeding $0.13 $0.00
25 800 8Y [Cetadile $5.73 $4,584.00
Embankment{Quanifity to be
26 2500 CY |fleld verified) $14.00| $35,000.00
Adjust Water Valve Box fo
27 EA Grade $280.00 $0.00
‘ Adjust Storm Sewer Manhole "
28 EA |to Grade $300.00 $0.00
29 EA |Adjust Curb Inlet to Grade $500.00 $0.00
TOTAL ADD $134,145.00
TOTAL ADD CHANGE ORDER #8 $134,145.00 |
Return
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Expense report

PURPOSE: Travel/Relocation Expense Reimbursement STATEMENT NUMBER: 1 PAY PERIOD: From
To

EMPLOYEE INFORMATION:
Name Hannah E. Hundley Position Events Director SSN ]
Department  Chamber Manager Donnis Hueftle-Bullock Employee ID  NfA

6/7/2017 uHaul rental fee $ . 38112 |

~ June rent fee (Lincoln residence):

6/6/207 . Lincoln to
- &/8/2007 . Broken Bow to Lincoin SRS ST S
6/112017  _ UncointoBrokemBow .
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Subtotal| ‘'$ 1,466.81
APPROVED: NOTES: Advances

Total| § 1466.81
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